
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

(831) 454-2580 FAX: (831) 454-2131 TDD: (831) 454-2123 
701 OCEAN STREET - qTH FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 

TOM BURNS, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

January 6,2009 

Planning Commission 
County of Santa Cruz 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Agenda Date: January 14,2009 
Item #: 7 
Time: After 9 AM 
APN: 039-083-1 1 

Subject: 3-Lot Minor Land Division 06-0149 (Marlo) 

Members of the Commission: 

At a noticed public hearing on 1 1/19/08 your Commission took public testimony on a three lot 
Minor Land Division off Mesa Drive in Aptos. Your Commission expressed concern regarding 
the downstream drainage conditions and decided to continue this item to the 1/14/09 meeting on 
the consent agenda. 

Revised Drainage Information 

The applicant provided revised drainage information on 11/25/08 to address the restriction in 
downstream drainage conditions. The revised drainage information was reviewed by Department 
of Public Works, Stormwater Management staff and additional information was requested on 
1211 5/08. Revised drainage information was provided by the engineer on 1211 8/08 (Exhibit 1A) 
to address the issues raised by Stormwater Management staff. The revised drainage information 
has been reviewed and is sufficient to address the issues raised by Stormwater Management staff 
for the discretionary stage of the review process. 

Planning Department staff have prepared revised condition language (Exhibit 1 B) requiring the 
installation of drainage improvements in the rear yard of the downstream property owner. Both 
owners (of the property to be divided and the downstream parcel) have agreed to install the 
necessary improvements in the rear yard of the downstream parcel. 

Staff Recommendation 

e Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act . 

e APPROVAL of Application Number 06-0149, based on the attached findings and 
conditions, including the revised condition language in Exhibit 1 B. 
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Application 06-0149 (Mario) 
Agenda Date: January 14,2009 

Prepared By: b' 
Randall Adams 
Project Planner 
Development Review 

Reviewed By: 

Assistant Director 
Development Review 

Exhibits: 

1 A. 
1 B. Revised Drainage Conditions 
1 C. 
1D. 

Revised Drainage Calculations, prepared by Ifland Engineers, revised 12/08. 

Planning Commission Minutes from 1 1/1 9/08 meeting 
Staff Report to the Planning Commission from 11/19/08 meeting, with Exhibits. 
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Revised Drainage Calculations 

Application Number 06-0149 
Planning Commission Hearing 

1/14/09 
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Civil Engineering Structural Design Land Development 
5200 Soquel Avenue Suite 102 
Santa Cruz, CA 95062 
831.426.531 3 Fax 831.426.1763 
www.iflandenqineers. corn 

To: Randall Adams 
Santa Cruz County Planning Dept. 

Louise Dion-Public Works Drainage 
Via: Randall Adams 

Re: MLD 06-0149 John Mario 
Drainage Report 

We are sending you the following items: 

Sets - Date No. of Sheets 
2 

These are transmitted: 

For your use 
x As requested 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

Project: 99020 

Date: 12/18/08 

HAND DELIVERED 

Description 
Revised Report 

For review & comment 
For approval 

Please Note: 

These revised calculations are in response to Louise Dion’s updated comments dated December 15, 
2008. The drainage basin area on the original calculation was 37.50 acres. This area was in error 
since it included the total area drainage to the twin culverts under Soquel Drive instead of only the area 
drainage under Urban Way. Attached is a copy of the County Drainage map that shows the collected 
area as 21.60 acres. (Louise, please have someone in your department confirm this area, if you so 
wish) This area was reviewed and checked by H. Duane Smith, R.C.E. 18318. 

The flow capacity of the existing culvert under Urban Way has been calculated using County Design 
Criteria for a roadway culvert (See printout in the report). The calculations also have been reviewed 
and approved by H. Duane Smith R.C.E. 18318. 

Louise: Please call me at 426-5313 ext. 202 if you have any questions. I will be happy meet with 
you next week on Monday or Tuesday or the first week in January to go over the resp &. 
C: 

I:u)OCS\1999\99MO\Correspondence\AdamsRandallandDionLwiseZ~lZl8.doc 
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PRELIMINARY 

STORM DRAIN CALCULATIONS 

FOR 

JOHN MARL0 

M.L.D. 06-0149 

(Note:’ These calculations are preliminary only. Upon receiving tentative map 
approval and with “Conditions of Approval” known, the final draft of these 

calculations wyl be submitted with the improvement plans) 
/ 

June 2007 
(Revised Sept. 2007) 
(Revised April 2008) 

(Revised November 2008) 
(Revised December 2008) 

IFLAND ENGINEERS, INC. 
5200 Soquel Avenue Suite 102 
Santa Cruz, CA 95062 

www.iflandengineers.com 

E E 
s 

(831) 426-5313 FAX (831) 426-1763 
P 

Civi/ Engineering Structura/ Design Land Developmeht 

EXH 1 BIT: 1 A  
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5200 Soquel Avenue Suite 102 Job 99020 John Marlo I m  Santa Cruz, CA 95062 
E N G t N E G F t S  p (831) 4’26-5313 Calculated by GHI 

F (831) 426-1763 
www.iflandengineers.com Sheet 1 of 

Civil Engineering Structural Design I Land Development Revised 616107 Rev. 9102107 Rev. 04/016108 

Revised 1 1120108 1211 8/08 

STORM DRAINAGE M.L.D. 06-0149 

Site Area = 1.05 Acres 

Rainfall Intensity 
Runoff Coefficients = Pre-Development 0.25 

= 2.10 inches per hour - 10 year storm 

= Post-Development 0.45” (The proposed project to have pervious pavement) 

The site drains off into two different drainage basins, (See attached map) until they join together 
downstream about 900 feet distant from the site at Soquel Drive. The largest portion of the site 
(0.81 Acre) is part of a drainage basin that takes in a total of 37.5 acres and collects at twin 36” 
diameter culverts under Soquel Drive, 150 feet east of Mar Vista Drive. (Area B) 

The smaller area (“A”) of the site which takes in all of proposed lot 1, is 0.24 acres in area and 
drains off to the southwest and down along a concrete curb on the easterly side of Twin Pines 
Drive. The total basin area is 6.3 acres. The runoff volume is: 

Qlo = (0.45)(2.10)(6.3) 

= 5.95 Cubic Feet Per Second 

Of that runoff volume, only 0.26 c.f.s. comes off lot 1. This is  only 3.5% of the total flow. 

Qlo = (0.90)(2.10)(0.10) + (0.25)(2.1 O)(O. 14) 

= 0.26 c.f.s. 

The proposal is to intercept the flow with a swale along the southeasterly property line and collect 
it into a discharge pipe to take it out to the concrete driveway on the adjacent land. The owner of 
the adjacent land has provided an easement for this purpose. This driveway is an extension of 
Twin Palms Drive that drains off to Soquel Drive. The runoff from the roof and driveway on lot 1 
would be detained in an oversized pipe along the easterly property line. 
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5x0 Scquel Avenue Suite 102 Job 99020 John Marlo 1- Santa CNZ, CA9362 
EN~INI%E!RS p (83l) 426-5313 Calculated by GHI 

F (831) 426-1763 
www.itlandengineers.com Sheet 2 of 

Civil Engineering Structural Design Land Development Revised 6/6/07 Rev. 9102107 Rev. 041016108 
12/18/08 Revised 1 1l20l08 

For the balance of the site (lots 2,3 and the private road (Grapevine Place), the drainage flows into 
drainage area “B”. This area plus the upslope adjoining land, is an area of 1.2 acres. 

Pre-Development Runoff Qlo = (0.30)(2.10)( 1.2) 

= 0.76 c.f.s. 

Post-Development Runoff Qlo (0.45)(2.10)(1.2) 

= 1.13 c.f.s. 

The increased flow of 0.37 c.f.s. is to be detained onsite within pipes installed along the low side 
of lots 2 and 3. The release rate is not to exceed the pre-development rate of 0.76 c.f.s. In order to 
provide for some retention the pipes would be perforated and the trench filled with drain rock. The 
depth of the trench is into sandy soil. (See soil logs attached.) 

DETENTION VOLUME 

Impervious Surfaces 

Roofs 
Driveway @ 50% 
Roadway @ 50% 
Misc 

&e 

6,500 S.F. 
1,000 
4,500 

500 
12,500 S.F. (0.28 Ac) 

From Fig. SWM- 15 
Storage = 1,300 cubic foot per acre 

= 364 CubicFeet (0.28 Ac.)(l,300) 

+ 15% = 55 

= 419 

Use 150 L.F. -24” pipe 

(3.1)(150) = 4Xdx-E- ‘c eet 

Release rate from detention not to exceed pre-development runoff 0.76 c.f.s. 

Use special modified “Christy U21” catch basin with orifice controlled release. By providing on- 
site detention, no down-stream improvements are required or proposed. 
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5200 Soquel Avenue Suite 102 Job 99020 John Marlo 1- Santa CNZ, CA 95062 
PN~tNEEiRS p (83’) 426-5313 Calculated by GHI 

F (831) 426-1763 
www iflandengineers.com Sheet 3 of 

Civil fngineehg B Structural Design a Land Development Revised 6/6/07 Rev. 9/02/07 Rev. 041016108 

Revised 11120108 1 211 8108 

From the ends of these pipes, there is an open natural channel 100 feet long with an irregular 
shape, stream with weeds and trash extending to a headwall at Soquel Drive. From there, two 36” 
R.C.P. extend under Soquel Drive. Each pipe has a flow capacity of 47 c.f.s. Taking into account 
the entire 25.12 acre basin for a 1 00-year storm the runoff is: I 

The entire area of basin “B” is 21.62 acres with runoff of 24.97.c.f.s. 

Qlo = (0.55)(2.10)(21.62) 

= 24.97 c.f.s. 

This area drains into a natural channel that runs from the subject site to Soquel Drive. The channel 
varies in width and depth from a gentle sloping swale as it leaves the subject site to approximately 
80 feet wide and 20 feet deep about 300 feet upstream from Soquel Drive. The channel goes 
through an eucalyptus tree forested area where tree bark, fallen trees and debris are scattered about 
the channel flowline. Poison oak is also growing within the channel. Due to the amount of debris 
in the channel some detention and possibly retention takes place. As the channel continues 
downstream, it narrows as it approaches a 24” diameter C.M.P. under Urban Way, about 200 feet 
from Soquel Drive. This culvert has sacked concrete headwalls on both ends. The pipe is in good 
condition and has a slope of 4.85%. 

County Design Criteria requires that road culverts be designed to carry Q25. Therefore, the 
existing Urban Way culvert capacity has been verified as follows: 

Qlo = 24.97 c.f.S. 

or 1.32 Qlo = 32.96 c.f.s. 

The culvert check shows that the culvert will pass Q25 (32.9 c.f.s.) safely, although with little 
freeboard. 

The next downstream pipes are nine feet from the end of the 24” C.M.P. These pipes are 
comprised of a 15” R.C.P. and an 8” C.C.P. 80 feet long passing through the rear yard of A.P.N. 
039-361-05, (3020 Mar Vista Drive) which is covered with lawn and playground. The 
groundcover over these pipes varies from 0.5’ to 1.50 feet. There is a ponding area upstream from 
the pipe that is about 2 feet deep and 10 feet wide. 

Qioo (0.55)(1.25)(3.15)(25.12) 
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5200 Scquel Avenue Suite 102 Job 99020 John Marlo 1- Santa Cruz, CA 95062 
ENGINEERS p (831) 426-5313 Calculated by GHI 

F (831) 426-1763 
www.iflandecgineers.com Sheet 4 of 

Civil Engineering Structural Design I Land Development Revised 6/6/07 Rev. 9/02/07 Rev. 041016108 
Revised 11120108 1211 8/08 

= 54.40 c.f.s. 

These culverts under Soquel Drive are more than adequate for the entire basin. 

(See attached photos and Sheet D-1 that shows the existing conditions.) 

The pipes through the private yard, (15” and 8”) have a flow capacity of only about 12 c.f.s. These 
pipes are well undersized for handling the anticipated flow. If the 8” pipe is removed and an 18,’ 
H.D.P.E. pipe were installed parallel to the existing 15” pipe at a slope of 3 .O%, the total capacity 
of both pipes would be 29.84 c.f.s. This would solve the restricted flow capacity situation. 
Mr. Herkomer, the property owner has stated that he has lived at this location for the past 15 years. 
The two pipes through the yard were installed by a previous owner. During the past 15 years, Mr. 
Herkomer has not witnessed any flooding of his yard. He has seen the flow through the 24” 
C.M.P. pond in the area upstream of the 15” and 8” pipes, but that these pipes have been able to 
handle the flow. However, he has agreed to allow a parallel pipe be installed to provide for the full 
designed flow. 

EXH I BIT LA 
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Rainfall Intensity - Duration Curves 
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TYPE OF AREA 
10- YEAR RUNOFF 

COEFFICIENTS 

Rural, park, forested, a g r i c d b d  

Low residential (Single family dwellings) 

High residential (Multiple family dwellings) 

Business and commercial 

Industrial 

Impervious 

Rev. 11 -05 

0.10 - 0.30 

0.45 - 0.60 

0.65 - 0.75 

0.80 , 

0.70 

0.90 

REQUIRED ANTECEDENT MOISTURE FACTORS 
(Ca) FOR THE RATIONAZ, mTHOD* 

Ca Recurrence Interval (Years) 

2 to 10 1.0 

'25 1.1 

50 1.2 

100 1.25 

Note: Application of antecedent moisture factors (Ca) 
should not result in an adjusted runoff coefficient (C) 
exceeding a value of 1 .OO 

- WIT-LA *APWA Publication ''Practices. in Detention of Stormwater Runoff' 

FIG. SWM-I 
- 1 2 -  
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TYPE OF CONDUIT 
OR CaANNEL 

Plastic (PVC, ABS, or.HDPE) 

Concrete gutters 

Corrugated metal (annular corrugations) 

Reinforced concrete pipe 300 to 5 2 5 m  (12 to 21 in) 

Reinforced concrete pipe 600 to 8 2 5 m  (24 to 33 in) 

Reinforced concrete pipe 900 mm (36 in> and larger 

Lined channels 

Concrete 

Air blown mortar 

ROUGHNESS 
COEFFICIENT 

0:OlO to 0.012 

0.015 

1024y 

1pTE-j 

0.013 

Bituminous 

Sacked concrete 

To determine roughness coefficients for natural channels, refer to “Handbook of 
Hydraulics;” King & Brater; ccOpen-Channel Hydraulics,” V.T. Chow; or “Street and 
Highway Drainage,” Institute of Transportation, Uyiversity of California. 

EXH I B I T1A 
FIG. SWM-5 Rev. 11-05 

0.01 1 

0.014 

0.016 

0.018 

0.025 
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Detention Storage Volume (CF/Acre) 
IO-Year Pre-Development Allowable Release @ 15 Minute Tc 

25-Year Post-Development Storage Volume to be Area Adjusted, Cposr = 0.9 
. Chart Based on the Modified Rational Method with 1;25 Safety Factor 

1 

0.3 

0.4 

0.5 

0.6 

0.7 

0.8 

CPRE 

I 'I -05 - 1 4  -Value FIG. SWM-15~ 
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Existing Culvert Under 
Urban Way 

c u l v e r t  c a l  c .  t x t  
c u l v e r t  c a l c u l a t o r  

A l l  c a l c u l a t o r  ou tpu t  should be v e r i f i e d  p r i o r  t o  des ign  use 

Entered Data: 
sha&e ........................... c i r c u l a r  
Num e r  o f  B a r r e l s  ............... 1 
s o l v i n g  f o r  ..................... Headwater 
c h a r t  Number .................... 2 
Scale Number .................... 1 
c h a r t  D e s c r i p t i o n  ............... CORRUGATED METAL P I P E  CULVERT 
Scale D e s c r i p t i o n  . .............. 
ove r topp ing  ..................... $ o f f  
F lowra te  ........................ 32 .goo0 c f s  

i n a ' s  n ..................... 0.0240 
way E l e v a t i o n  ............... 18/  .8100 ft 

I n l e t  E l e v a t i o n  ................. 182.2800 ft 
O u t l e t  E l e v a t i o n  ................ 180.2900 ft 
Diameter ........................ 24.0000 i n  

T a i l w a t e r  ....................... 2.0000 ft 

Lenqth .......................... rn ft 
Entrance Loss ................... 40tiEh 

computed Resu l t s :  
Headwater ....................... 187.7878 ft O u t l e t  c o n t r o l  
,Slope ........................... 0.0485 ft/ft 
v e l o c i t y  ........................ 10,4724 f p s  

Messages : 
O u t l e t  head > I n l e t  head. 
com u t i n g  O u t l e t  c o n t r o l  headwater. 

Headwater depth computed u s i n g  FHWA equat ion .  
Headwater: 187.7878 ft 

o u t  7 e t  submerged. 
F u l l  f l o w .  

D I S -  HEAD- INLET OUTLET 
CHARGE WATER CONTROL CONTROL FLOW 
Flow ELEV. 
c f s  ft 

0.40 182.52 
2.00 - 

0.80 182.65 
2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

1.20 182.74 

1.60 182.82 

2.00 182.90 

2.40 182.97 

2.80 183.03 

3.20 183.09 
2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

3.60 183.15 

4.00 183.20 

4.40 183.26 

DEPTH 
ft 

0.24 

0.37 

0.46 

0.54 

0.62 

0.69 

0.75 

0.81 

0.87 

0.92 

0.98 

DEPTH TYPE 
ft 

0.01 NA 

0.01 NA 

0.02 NA 

0.02 NA 

0.03 NA 

0.04 NA 

0.05 NA 

0.06 NA 

0.08 NA 

0.09 NA 

0.11 NA 

NORMAL C R I T I C A L  
DEPTH 

i n  

2.04 

2.84 

3.45 

3.96 

4.42 

4.84 

5.22 

5.58 

5.92 

6.24 

6.55 
Page 1 
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DEPTH 
i n  

2.60 

3.69 

4.53 

5.25 

5.89 

6.47 

7.00 

7.50 

7.97 

8.42 

8.84 

OUTLET 
VEL. 

fPS 

3 .11  

3.83 

4.33 

4.71 

5.03 

5 .31  

5 . 5 5  

5.78 

5.98 

6.16 

6.33 

DEPTH 
ft 

0.17 

0.24 

0.29 

0.33 

0.37 

0.40 

0.43 

0.46 

0.49 

0.52 

0 . 5 5  

TAILWATER 
VEL. DEPTH 
f PS ft 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

EXHIBIT 



Marlo M.L. D. 

..F 3 

15” and 8” Pipes Pass Through Yard 

24“ C.M.P. at Outlet Under Urban Way 
Fig 2 

PhOfOS-1  

- 2 0 -  
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15” R.C.P. at Entrance Under Fence on North Property Line of A.P.N. 039-361-05 
Fie 3 

Marlo M.1. D. 

Looking Upstream Along Drainage Channel From 24” C.M.P. 
Fig 4 

Photos-2 
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Dra inage Channe l  From O u t l e t  of 15” R.C.P. a t  Fence 
Fig 5 

Drainage Channel Looking North From Soquel Drive 
Fia 6 

P h 0 t 0 ~ 3  
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Marlo M.1.D. 
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Marlo M.L.D. 

Drainage Channel From 15” R.C.P. Along Property Line to Soquel Drive 
Fig 7 

Drainage Channel Looking South To Soquel Drive 
Fig 8 

Photos-4 
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2 - 3 6  R.C.P. Under Soquel Drive Fia 9 

Concrete Spillway From Drainage Channel in Front of 2-36  R.C.P. at Soquel Drive 

Fig 10 

Photos-5 
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Marlo M. L .  D. 
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I 

FIGURE r- Tharp and Associates BORING LOCATION PLAN 1 Geotechnical Consultants Mesa Drive 
II 
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 
'roject No.. 05-54 Boring: BI 

Mesa Drive 

Santa Cruz County, California 

October 6,2005 

Location: See Boring Location Plan 

Elevation: 

Method of Drilling: Minute Man Drill Rig, 3" Solid Stem 

IXI Sample 
2.5" Ring 
Sample 

g :at; Water 

m 2" Ring 
Sample 

Tenaghi Split B Spoon Sample 

0 

Description 

h o w  Silty SAND. Moist, Non Plastic. 
irownNello.rvish Orange Clayey SAND. Moist. 
'lastic, Medium Dense. 

t, 
Jon Plastic. Loose. 

'an Silty SAND to Poorly Graded SAND w/ Silt. 
det, Non Plastic. Loose. 

lreenish Gray Silty SAND. Moist, Non Plastic, Medium Dense. 

Boring Terminated @ 16.52 Feet. 
Groundwater Not Encountered. 

Borings Backfilled With Cuttings. 

er 
E 

a" 
s 

n 
v 

x 

C 

c-. 
m 
.- 

c-. 

- 

121. 

122.: 

Thaw and Associates, Inc. 
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Direct 
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FIGURE A-3 
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 
Project No.: 05-54 Boring: B2 
Project: 

I 

- 

IIDate: 

Logged E 

9 h g a  

6 : :  
s c  
Q r -  

- SM 
- SM 
- sc 

- 5 -  SM 
- 
- 
- SM 

-10- SM 

- 

- 
- 
- 

- 1  5- 
- 

- 
- 
- 

-2G- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

-2 5- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

-30- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

-3 5- 
- 

Thaw and Associates, Inc. 
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Mesa Drive Location : See Boring Location Plan 
Santa Cruz County, California Elevation: 

October 6,2005 Method of Drilling: Minute Man Drill Rig, 3" Solid Stem 
4LG 

I 

s 
a 
m 

Bulk 
Sample 

2.5" Ring 0 Sample m Sample 
2" Ring 

Terzaghi Split Q Fahi: Water m Spoon Sample 

Description 

Brown Silty SAND. Moist Non Plastic, Loose. 
Brown/Olive Gray w/ Oxide Staining Silty SAND w/ Yellowish 
Orange Clayey SAND, Moist, Non Plastic to Plastic, Dense. < 

Wet, Y 
Light Brown/Yellowish Orange Silty SAND. Moist to Wet. 
Non Plastic, Medium Dense. 
Greenish Gray Silty SAND. Moist. Non Plastic. Medium Dense. 

Boring Terminated ", 1 1 .e Feet. 
Groundwater Not Encountered. 

Borings Backfilled With Cuttings. 

- 
Direct 
Shear 

Consol 

5 u 1 fate 

FIGURE A 4  m 



LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 
Boring: B3 ject No.: 05-54 

ject: 

e: 

;ged By: 

Mesa Drive 

Santa Cruz County, California 

October 6,2005 

Location: See Boring Location Plan 

Elevation: 

Method of Drilling: Minute Man Drill Rig, 3" Solid Stem 

IXI Sample 
2,s" Ring 
Sample 

Static Water 

m 
Terzaghi Split 
Spoon Sample ' Table m 

Description 

Brown Silty SAND. Moist. Non Plastic, Loose. 
Brown/Olive Gray wl Oxide Staining Silty SAND. 
Moist. Non Plastic, Medium Dense 

Olive Gray Clayey SAND. Moist, Plastic. Dense. 

Boring Terminated @ 9.0+ Feet. 
Groundwater Not Encountered. 

Borings Backfilled With Cuttings. 

ammer 
1 h 5 

8 

Y 

c 
a 
E 
4 

Y 5 
v) .- 
0 z 
!.8 
t.5 

- 

2.8 
8.0 

9.9 
6.5 
- 

- - 

Direct 
Shear 

ilfate 
msol 

FIGURE A-5 Tharp and Associates, Inc. 
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 
'roject No.: 05-54 . Boring: B4 

project: Mesa Drive Location: See Boring Location Plan 

)ate: November 1,2005 Method of Drilling: Truck Mounted Drill Rig, 6" Solid Stem 

Santa Cruz County, California Elevation: 

I 

Bulk 
Sample 

2.5" Ring 
Sample 

Static Water 

m 2" Ring 
Sample 

Terzaghi Split 
Spoon Sample Table 

0 

Description 

3rown Silty SAND. Moist. Non Plastic. 
BrownlOlive Gray Sandy Fat CLAY. Moist, Plastic, 
Stiff. 

m 

Brown/Olive Gray Clayey SAND. Moist, Plastic to Non Plastic, 
Medium Dense. 

et, 
Non Plastic. Medium Dense. 

Light BrownNellowish Orange Silty SAND to Poorly Graded 
SAND w/ Silt. Moist to Wet. Non Plastic. Medium Dense. 

Light Brown/Yellowish Orange Silty SAND to Poorly Graded 
ISAND w/ Silt. Moist to Wet. Non Plastic, Loose. 

Light BrownNellowish Orange Silty SAND to Poorly Graded 

Boring Terminated @ 26.55 Feet. 
Groundwater Not Encountered. 

Borings Backfilled With Cuttings. 

- 

- 
20- SP- 

SM - 
- 
- 
- 

25- SP- 
- SM 
- 
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Randall Adams 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 
Subject: 

Louise & Gary [barnyard@cruzio.com] 
Tuesday, January 06,2009 8 5 6  PM 
Randall Adams; Rachel Fatoohi 
Mark Deming 
RE: MLD 06-1 49 - Marlo 

Randall, 

the pipe upsizing in the post approval stage. 
Nothing has changed. We will deal with the details of the design and 

Louise 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Randall Adams [mailto:PLN515@co.santa-cruz.ca.us] 
Sent: Monday, January 05,2009 7:43 AM 
To: Louise & Gary; Rachel Fatoohi 
Cc: Mark Deming 
Subject: RE: MLD 06-149 - Marlo 

Hi Louise, 

Thank you for your comments and for your efforts to complete this review. I 
will move forward with a recommendation for approval, with details to be 
addressed in the post-approval stage. Please let me know if anything 
changes after your discussion with Rachel. 

Thanks again, 

Randall 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Louise & Gary [mailto:barnyard@cruzio.com] 
Sent: Sunday, January 04, 2009 4:38 PM 
To: Randall Adams; Rachel Fatoohi 
Cc: Mark Deming 
Subject: RE: MLD 06-149 - Marlo 

Randall, 
Rather than waiting to discuss with lfland on Monday I ran my own 

calculations for the capacity of the culvert beneath Urban Way. My 
calculations assume that the culvert pipe is flush with the headwall. This 
assumption makes a significant difference in culvert capacity calculations. 
Therefore I will require lfland to confirm whether this is the case or not. 

My calculations indicate that with a maximum headwater elevation 
just below the road surface elevation, the existing 24" culvert can 
accommodate a 25 year storm event. However there is no free board 
available. If freeboard is required then the pipe will have to be upsized. 
I will discuss with Rachel on Monday. 

The existing drainage pipes located on the residential property 
immediately downstream of Urban Way will definitely have to be upsized. As 
long as this is clear for the PC meeting we can defer detailed review until 
afterwards. 

Please call me if you've any questions. 831-233-8083. 

Louise 

-----Original Message----- 

1 
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From: Randall Adams [mailto:PLN515@co.santa-cruz.ca.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 30,2008 7:32 AM 
To: Louise 8 Gary; Rachel Fatoohi 
Cc: Mark Deming 
Subject: RE: MLD 06-149 - Marlo 

Ok, I am still hopeful that this can be resolved and that we can have 
comments by the end of the day on Tuesday 1/6. Otherwise, we may have to 
continue the item to another date. Are you sure that these calculations 
could not be provided post approval? -Randall 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Louise & Gary [mailto:barnyard@cruzio.com] 
Sent: Monday, December 29,2008 535 PM 
To: Randall Adams; Rachel Fatoohi 
Cc: Mark Deming 
Subject: RE: MLD 06-149 - Marlo 

Randall, 
I have some additional information I need from lfland Engineers 

regarding the culvert capacity calculations for the culvert beneath Urban 
Way. I spoke with Glen lfland today and he indicated that they would not be 
able to respond to my questions until January 5th when the office reopens. 
The office is closed from December 24th through January 4th. 

Louise 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Randall Adams [mailto:PLN515@co.santa-cruz.ca.us] 
Sent: Monday, December 29, 2008 11 :52 AM 
To: barnyard; Rachel Fatoohi 
Cc: Mark Deming 
Subject: RE: MLD 06-149 - Marlo 

Hi Louise/Rachel, 

Thank you for the comments posted 12/15/08. I am hopeful that you have had 
an opportunity to review the revised comments submitted 1211 8/08, as the 
drop dead date for preparing a letter to the Planning Commission is 
approaching rapidly. 

It appears as though the second (12/18/08) submittal addresses the concerns 
raised in terms of basin area, etc. This submittal was also stamped by a 
licensed civil engineer. Please consider this most recent submittal in 
terms of feasibility and not focus on the details of the drainage design, if 
possible. If any additional information is needed, please ask yourself if 
those details could be postponed until the post-approval stage (prior to 
recordation of the parcel map). 

I understand that the holidays create some time issues, but if you would be 
able to provide comments by the end of this week I will be able to finish my 
letter to the Planning Commission. All I need is a general indication that 
the downstream problem can be addressed, even if additional minor tweaks in 
the calcs or drainage design are needed. 

Thanks, 

Randall 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Randall Adams 
Sent: Monday, December 15,2008 1 :51 PM 
To: 'barnyard'; Rachel Fatoohi 
Cc: Mark Deming 

2 
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Subject: RE: MLD 06-1 49 - Marlo 

Hi Louise/Rachel, 

I am writing again because I have not received a response to my previous 
message. If it would be helpful to have a discussion about the scope and 
content of the drainage review, I would be glad to meet with you to discuss. 
Please note that, at this stage, the Planning Commission will be most 
interested in hearing if the proposed downstream improvements will work in 
concept. Further detail could be required prior to recordation of the 
parcel map. 

>From my perspective, it seems as though an effective solution to the 
downstream problem has been proposed in concept. I am hopeful that you will 
agree and are willing to postpone the more technical details of the review 
to the post approval stage. 

I will need the comments fairly soon, as I need to prepare a letter to the 
Planning Commission to address the drainage issues. Please let me know if 
you would like to meet prior to preparing revised comments. 

Thank you, 

Randall 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Randall Adams 
Sent: Friday, December 12,2008 9 5 9  AM 
To: 'barnyard' 
Cc: Rachel Fatoohi; Mark Deming 
Subject: RE: MLD 06-149 - Marlo 

Hi Louise, 

Thank you for providing comments. 

I am concerned with the determination that the submitteG materiz.; are 
considered as incomplete. The project has previously been determined to be 
complete, however it sounds as though you feel that information is lacking. 
With that, I would like to ask if you could please review the information 
submitted and provide some comments on the information provided (without 
requiring further information to be submitted at this time). I think that 
we should not be attempting to begin an iterative process to address the 
Planning Commission's concerns. 

After speaking with Glen lfland (when the revised information was submitted) 
it was clear to me that his staff had determined that the upstream basin was 
smaller than previously measured. If we assume that the numbers and 
graphics provided are correct, will the proposed downstream drainage 
improvements work? That really is the question here. Could you please 
address that question in your review and comments? 

It is my understanding that the request for confirmation was to see if you 
agree with the analysis, not whether or not thawork was properly calculated 
or completed. If necessary, we can require them to provide additional 
evidence and confirmation of their numbers in the post approval stage. 

Thanks, 

Randall 

3 
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-----Original Message----- 
From: barnyard [mailto: barnyard@cruzio.com] 
Sent: Friday, December 12, 2008 9:40 AM 
To: Randall Adams 
Cc: Rachel Fatoohi 
Subject: MLD 06-149 - Marlo 

Randall, 
The Preliminary Storm Drain Calculations revised November 2008 by 

Glen lfland are incomplete. The transmittal letter states that the drainage 

basin upstream of Urbin Way was reduced from 37.5 acres to 21.6 acres. The 
letter then goes on to request that DPW Drainage confirm that the drainage 
basin area is less than first determined. However it is not possible for 
us to confirm this because the Drainage Area Map provided in the report 
encompasses a larger area than the Drainage Area Maps previously submitted. 

The outline of basin "B" in not complete and it goes beyond the boundaires 
of the the original basin "B" outline (ie beyond the North arrow). Moreover 
not only has the drainage area been modifed for basin "B" but basin " A  has 
been modified as well. Also now there is a basin "C" accounting for 
drainage below Urbin Way. Finally it is not up to us to confirm their work. 
They nee a registered engineer to approve their evaluations. 

lfland needs to justify the revisions to the basin areas and provide 
field notes and clear maps with propoer scaling to support the acreage 
claims. lfland will also need to provide justification for using manning's 
equation for the culvert capacity calculations. 

I will enter my comments in ALUS later on but I thought you might 
like to give the applicant a heads up. 

Louise 
831 -233-8083 

EXH I BIT 3A 
4 
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Revised Drainage Conditions - Conditions of Approval (changes in bold underline) 

111. Prior to recordation of the Final Map, the following requirements shall be met: 

L. Submit and secure approval of engineered improvement plans from the Department of 
Public Works and the Planning Department for all roads, curbs and gutters, storm drains, 
erosion control, and other improvements required by the Subdivision Ordinance, noted on 
the attached tentative map and/or specified in these conditions of approval. A 
subdivision agreement backed by financial securities (equal to 150% of engineer's 
estimate of the cost of improvements), per Sections 14.01.510 and 51 1 of the Subdivision 
Ordinance, shall be executed to guarantee completion of this work. Improvement plans 
shall meet the following requirements: 

2. Complete drainage details including existing and proposed contours, plan views 
and centerline profiles of all driveway improvements, complete drainage 
calculations and all volumes of excavated and fill soils. 

a. In order to address potential downstream drainape impacts, the 
applicant/owner (for the subiect property to be divided) shall install 
the necessary drainage improvements on the private property 
immediately downstream from Urbin Way (APN 039-361-05) as 
shown in the Preliminarv Storm Drain Calculations (revised 
December 2008) to address drainage issues. 

EXHIBIT 1B 
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Planning Commission Minutes- 11/ 19/08 

Proceedings of the Santa Cruz County 
Planning Commission 

Volume 2008, Number 15 

November 19,2008 

Location: Board of Supervisors, County Government Center, 
701 Ocean Street, Room 525, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 

Action Summary Minutes 

Voting Key 

Commissioners: Bremner, Vice Chair Aramburu, Dann, Chair Gonzalez, and Shepherd 
Alternate Commissioners: Guth, Hancock, Holbert, Danna, and Britton 

Commissioners present were Guth, Vice Chair Aramburu, Dann, Chair Gonzalez, and Shepherd 

Consent Items 

6. Approval of minutes 
To approve the minutes of the October 22,2008 Planning Commission meeting as submitted by 
the Planning Department. 

Approved minutes. Commissioner Aramburu made the motion and Commissioner Guth seconded. 
Voice vote carried 5-0, with ayes from Guth, Aramburu, Dann, Gonzalez, and Shepherd 

Scheduled Items 

7. 06-0149 No Situs APN: 039-083-11 
Proposal to divide an existing 1.05-acre parcel into 3 lots. Requires a Minor Land Division, 
RoadwayRoadside Exception, Preliminary Grading Review, and Soils Report Review. Property 
is located approximately 150 feet south of Mesa Drive at the intersection with Mar Vista Drive in 
Aptos. 
Owner: John & Patricia Marlo 
Applicant: Ifland Engineers 
Supervisorial District: 2 
Project Planner: Randall Adams, 454-3218 
Email: pln5 15~,co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

Continued to the Consent Agenda on January 14,2009 to resolve drainage issues. Commissioner 
Aramburu made the motion and Commissioner Dann seconded Voice vote carried 5-0, with ayes 
from Guth, Aramburu, Dann, Gonzalez, and Shepherd 
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Santa Cruz County Planning Commission Minutes 
Page 2 

8. 07-0414 5940 Soquel Avenue, Santa Cruz APN(s): 029-021-47 
Proposed Rezoning, General Plan Amendment, Riparian Exception, and Planned Unit 
Development 
Public Hearing to consider a proposed Rezoning, General Plan Amendment, Riparian Exception, 
and Planned Unit Development (PUD) to allow a development density of 20 dwelling units per 
usable acre on the project site as a by-right use for future development. The proposed Rezoning 
would require any development on the parcel to provide a minimum of forty percent of the total 
number of units as affordable to low- and moderated-income households. The site contains a 
maximum of 5.0 usable (developable) acres equating to a maximum of 100 dwelling units. The 
project proposes to rezone the parcel from “Light Industrial (M- 1)” to Multi-Family Residential 
- 2,000 square foot minimum parcel size, Regional Housing Need Site (RM-2-R)”, and to amend 
the General plan to change the Land Use Designation of the parcel from “Service 
Commercial/Light Industry (C-S)” to “Residential-Urban High (R-UH)”, with a PUD. The 
property is located on the south side of Soquel Avenue, at 5940 Soquel Avenue, about 550 feet 
west if the intersection with Mattison Lane, in the Live Oak Planning Area. 
Owner: PAZ LLC 
Applicant: County of Santa Cruz 
Supervisorial District: 1 
Project Planner: Sarah Neuse 454-3290 
Email: pln3 2Omco. santa-cruz.ca.us 

Approved staff recommendation with three concerns: impact on adjacent moist areas, delete 
‘>passive” from the solar design condition, and add “community gardens”. Passed resolution 
recommending approval to the Board of Supervisors. Commissioner Shepherd made the motion, and 
Commissioner Guth Seconded. Voice vote carried 5-0, with ayes from Guth, Aramburu, Dann, 
Gonzalez, and Shepherd 

- 3 7 -  



Staff Report to the Planning Commission 
(from 11/19/08 Public Hearing) 

Application Number 06-0149 
Planning Commission Hearing 

1/14/09 
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Staff Report to the 
Planning Commission Application Number: 06-0149 

, Staff Recommendation: 

0 Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

Approval of Application 06-0149, based on the attached findings and conditions. 
I 

0 

1 Exhibits 

Applicant: Ifland Engineers 
Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 1 

Agenda Date: 1 1/ 19/08 
Agenda Item #: 
Time: After 9:OO a.m. 

Project Description: Proposal to divide an existing 1.05 acre parcel into 3 lots. 

Location: Property is located approximately 150 feet south of Mesa Drive at the intersection 
with Mar Vista Drive in Aptos. 

I Supervisoral District: 2nd District (District Supervisor: Ellen Pirie) 

Permits Required: Minor Land Division, Roadway/Roadside Exception 
Technical Reviews: Preliminary Grading Review, Soils Report Review 

A. Project plans E. Assessor's parcel map 
B. Findings F. Zoning & General Plan maps 
C. Conditions G. Comments & Correspondence 
D. Categorical Exemption (CEQA 

determination) 

Parcel Information 

Parcel Size: 1.05 acres 
Existing Land Use - Parcel: 
Existing Land Use - Surrounding: 
Project Access: 
Planning Area: Aptos 
Land Use Designation: 
Zone District: 

Vacantkineyard 
Single family residential neighborhood 
Private right of way (off Mar Vista Drive at Mesa Drive) 

R-UL (Urban Low Density Residential) 
R-1-10 (Single family residential - 10,000 square feet minimum) 

Coastal Zone: - Inside - X Outside 

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department EXHIBIT 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060 
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Application #: 06-0149 

Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 1 

Environmental Information 

Geologic Hazards: 
Soils: Report reviewed and accepted 
Fire Hazard: 

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mappedho physical evidence on site . 

Grading: 

Tree Removal: 

Scenic: 

Not mappedho physical evidence on site 

Not a mapped constraint 
Slopes: IO-20% 

547 cubic yards (cut) & 753 cubic yards (fill), not including over- 
excavation and recompaction for building foundations 
Existing vegetation at the intersection with Mar Vista Drive to be removed 
to accommodate access improvements 
Mapped scenic resource - no views of property from scenic roads or public vistas 

Not mapped/no physical evidence on site Archeology: 

Page 2 

Services Information 

UrbadRural Services Line: - X Inside - Outside 
Water Supply: 
Sewage Disposal: 
Fire District: 
Drainage District : 

Soquel Creek Water District 
Santa Cruz County Sanitation District 
Aptos/La Selva Fire Protection District 
Zone 6 Flood Control District 

Project Setting 

The subject property is located in a single family residential neighborhood accessed by Mesa 
Drive in Aptos. The property is off of a private right of way that connects to Mesa Drive at the 
intersection with Mar Vista Drive. The property is vacant of structures and is currently used as a 
vineyard. 

Minor Land Division 

The proposed land division will create three single family residential parcels which will be 
accessed from a new private roadway off of the intersection with Mar Vista Drive and Mesa 
Drive. 

The subject property is I .05 acres in area. The division of the parcel into three separate single 
family residential parcels requires a minimum of 10,000 square feet of net developable land per 
parcel. The 40 feet wide right of way for the proposed private roadway (Grapevine Place) is 
deducted from the net developable land area. The proposed land division will comply with the 
minimum parcel size of the R- 1 - 10 (Single family residential - 10,000 square feet minimum) 
zone district. 

The subject property is designated as Urban Low Density Residential (R-UL) in the General 
Plan. The Urban Low Density Residential (R-UE) General Plan designation requires new 
development to be within a density range of 6,000 to 10,000 square feet of net developable land 
per residential unit. The proposed land division complies with the General Plan d 
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Application #: 06-01 49 

Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 1 

Page 3 

Design Review & Scenic Resources 

Three single family dwellings are proposed to be constructed on the new parcels. The new 
homes will be two stories in height and will contain 4 to 5 bedrooms. The residences will be 
approximately 3,294 square feet (Lot l), 4,545 square feet (Lot 2), and 5,254 square feet (Lot 3) 
in area. 

Proposed building materials include stucco and horizontal wood siding, and flat tile roofs. The 
buildings include varied roof planes, with porches and bay window elements, and individual 
garage doors. These features and the variety of proposed materials and colors will break up the 
visual bulk and mass of the proposed structures. 

The project is located within a mapped scenic resource area, as designated in the County General 
Plan. However, no public scenic resources can be identified on the project site or within the 
project area. The only views that will be affected by the project are those from private property 
and from roadways that are not designated as scenic roads in the County General Plan. 

Roadside Exception 

The proposed roadway (Grapevine Place) will vary from the County Design Criteria in terms of 
width and improvements with a 40 feet wide right of way (currently a 20 feet wide flag and 20 
feet wide easement), 24 feet wide pavement section, no sidewalks, with parking and landscaping 
on one side of the roadway. The County Design Criteria standard for a local street is a 56 feet 
wide right of way with parking, sidewalks, and landscaping on both sides of the roadway. A 
Roadway/Roadside Exception is required for the proposed roadway and to recognize the existing 
substandard intersection at Mar Vista Drive and Mesa Drive. The intersection at Mar Vista 
Drive and Mesa Drive is not conforming to County Design Criteria due to the angle and slope of 
the intersection at Mesa Drive and the narrow (1 2 feet) width of Mar Vista Drive. Additionally, 
the proposed roadway (Grapevine Place) will create a non-standard three way intersection with 
these roadways. The proposed widening at the Mar Vista Drive, Mesa Drive, and Grapevine 
Place intersection will be adequate for the low level of traffic that will utilize Grapevine Place (3 
residences) and Mar Vista Drive (3 residences). A RoadwayRoadside Exception is considered 
as appropriate due to the number of residences served and the existing conditions within the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

Grading, Drainage & Utilities 

The proposed land division and associated improvements will require site grading and 
preparation. A total of approximately 547 cubic yards of earth will be cut and a total of 
approximately 753 cubic yards of earth will be placed as fill to allow for the preparation of the 
project site. Additional over-excavation and re-compaction will be necessary below the proposed 
residences to remove unsuitable, expansive soil and replace it with engineered fill material. 
Retaining walls will be installed within the building footprints and adjacent to the proposed 
roadway due to existing grades adjacent to areas proposed for development. The grading 
volumes are considered as reasonable and appropriate due to the nature and scale 
improvements. 
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Application #: 06-01 49 

Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 1 

Page 4 

Additional improvements include a complete drainage and detention system, which will collect 
water from the proposed development and release it in a controlled manner. The drainage system 
will utilize subsurface detention features to reduce storm water flows and improve water quality. 

Although the drainage system will adequately mitigate the impacts of the proposed development 
on site, there is one point down-stream that is constricted due to activities by a private property 
owner. The drainage that runs downhill between the subject property and Soquel Drive crosses 
private property (without a drainage easement) where the prior property owner had filled in the 
previously open drainage ditch. A small drainage pipe was placed under the fill material which 
was deposited to create a yard area. The existing situation functions adequately for most small 
rainfall events, but in high flow conditions the down-stream property owner's yard may flood 
temporarily. The project engineer and property owner have discussed the situation and have 
concluded that the down-stream property owner is not interested in removing the fill material 
regardless of the potential overflow on their property. This situation only affects the one down- 
stream property and the drainage flows freely into the storm drain at Soquel Drive after passing 
this one property where the fill was placed. The Department of Public Works, Drainage has 
found this situation unacceptable and drainage staff are unwilling to support the application as a 
result. However, the downstream property owner has chosen to maintain an inadequate drainage 
across the property and no drainage easement exists to require the drainage be restored to its prior 
condition. For these reasons, it is not considered appropriate to hold up the entire development 
for a down-stream problem that affects one down-stream property owner who is unwilling to 
participate in a resolution. 

Water, sanitary sewer, and electrical utilities are available to the subject property. The existing 
water and sanitary sewer mains are capable of handling the additional volume necessary to serve 
the proposed development. 

Environmental Review 

Environmental Review has not been required for the proposed project in that the project, as 
proposed, qualifies for an exemption to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The 
project qualifies for this exemption due to the fact that the proposed parcels are located within 
the Urban Services line and the existing parcel is currently served by water and sewer utilities. 
No extenuating circumstances or special site conditions that would require further review under 
CEQA are evident in the proposed project. 

Conclusion 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of 
the Zoning Ordinance and General P ldLCP.  Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete 
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion. 
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Application #: 06-01 49 

Owner: John 8~ Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 1 
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Staff Recommendation 

Certification that the proposal is exempt fi-om further Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

0 APPROVAL of Application Number 06-0149, based on the attached findings and 
conditions. 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available 
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of 
the administrative record for the proposed project. 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 
are available online at: m.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

I 

Report Prepared By: 
Ran'all Adams 
Santa Cruz County Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cruz CA 95060 
Phone Number: (83 1) 454-321 8 
E-mail: randall. adams@,co. santa-cruz. ca.us 

Report Reviewed By: 

Assistant Director 
Santa Cruz County Planning Department 
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Application #: 06-01 49 

Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 1 

Subdivision Findings 

1. That the proposed subdivision meets all requirements or conditions of the Subdivision 
Ordinance and the State Subdivision Map Act. 

This finding can be made, in that the project meets all of the technical requirements of the 
Subdivision Ordinance and is consistent with the County General Plan and the Zoning Ordinance 
as set forth in the findings below. 

2. That the proposed subdivision, its design, and its improvements, are consistent with the 
General Plan, and the area General Plan or specific plan, if any. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed division of land, its design, and its improvements, 
will be consistent with the General Plan. The project creates three single family residential 
parcels and is located in the Urban Low Density Residential (R-UL) General Plan designation 
which allows a density of one parcel for each 6,000 to 10,000 square feet of net developable 
parcel area. The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan, in that each residential 
parcel will contain a minimum of 10,000 square feet of net developable area. 

The project is consistent with the General Plan in that the full range of urban services is 
available, including public water and sewer service. Parcels will be accessed by a new private 
roadway (Grapevine Place) to Mesa Drive. The proposed access road (Grapevine Place) will 
require an exception to the County Design Criteria due to variation in pavement width, parking 
configuration, and roadside improvements. The proposed roadway design provides adequate and 
safe vehicular and pedestrian access. 

The subdivision, as conditioned, will be consistent with the General Plan regarding infill 
development, in that the proposed residential development will be consistent with the pattern of 
surrounding development, and the design of the proposed structures are consistent with the 
character of similar developments in the surrounding area. 

3. That the proposed subdivision complies with Zoning Ordinance provisions as to uses of 
land, lot sizes and dimensions and any other applicable regulations. 

This finding can be made, in that the use of the property will be residential in nature, unit 
densities meet the minimum standards for the R-1-10 (Single family residential - 10,000 square 
feet minimum) zone district where the project is located, and the project will be consistent with 
the required site standards of the R-1-10 zone district. 

4. That the site of the proposed subdivision is physically suitable for the type and density of 
development. 

This finding can be made, in that no challenging topography affects the building site, technical 
reports prepared for the property conclude that the site is suitable for residential development, 
and the proposed units are properly configured to allow development in compliance with the 
required site standards. No environmental resources would be adversely impacted by the 
proposed development. 
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Application #: 06-0149 

Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 1 

5 .  That the design of the proposed subdivision or type of improvements will not cause 
substantial environmental damage nor substantially and avoidably injure fish or wildlife 
or their habitat. 

This finding can be made, in that no mapped or observed sensitive habitats or threatened species 
will be adversely impacted through the development of the site. 

6 .  That the proposed subdivision or type of improvements will not cause serious public 
health problems. 

This finding can be made, in that municipal water and sewer services are available to serve all 
proposed parcels. 

7.  That the design of the proposed subdivision or type of improvements will not conflict 
with easements, acquired by the public at large, for access through, or use of property 
within the proposed subdivision. 

This finding can be made, in that no such easements are known to affect the project site. 

8. The design of the proposed subdivision provides, to the extent feasible, for future passive 
or natural heating or cooling opportunities. 

This finding can be made, in that the resulting parcels are oriented to the extent possible in a 
manner to take advantage of solar opportunities. 

9. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and 
Guidelines (sections 13.1 1.070 through 13.1 1.076) and any other applicable requirements 
of this chapter. 

This finding can be made, in that the structures are sited and designed to be visually compatible, 
in scale with, and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. The 
surrounding neighborhood contains single family residential development. The proposed 
residential development is compatible with the architecture in the neighborhood and the 
surrounding pattern of development. 

EXHIBIT I-Di 
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Application #: 06-0149 

Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 I 

Development Permit Findings 

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in 
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses 
and is not encumbered by physical constraints to development. Construction will comply with 
prevailing building technology, the Uniform Building Code, and the County Building ordinance 
to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources. 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

This finding can be made, in that the use of the property will be residential in nature, unit 
densities meet the minimum standards for the R-1-10 (Single family residential - 10,000 square 
feet minimum) zone district where the project is located, and the project will be consistent with 
the required site standards of the R-1-10 zone district. 

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with 
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed division of land, its design, and its improvements, 
will be consistent with the General Plan. The project creates three single family residential 
parcels and is located in the Urban Low Density Residential (R-UL) General Plan designation 
which allows a density of one parcel for each 6,000 to 10,000 square feet of net developable 
parcel area. The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan, in that each residential 
parcel will contain a minimum of 10,000 square feet of net developable area. 

The project is consistent with the General Plan in that the full range of urban services is 
available, including public water and sewer service. Parcels will be accessed by a new private 
roadway (Grapevine Place) to Mesa Drive. The proposed access road (Grapevine Place) will 
require an exception to the County Design Criteria due to variation in pavement width, parking 
configuration, and roadside improvements. The proposed roadway design provides adequate and 
safe vehicular and pedestrian access. 

The subdivision, as conditioned, will be consistent with the General Plan regarding infill 
development, in that the proposed residential development will be consistent with the pattern of 
surrounding development, and the design of the proposed structures are consistent with the 
character of similar developments in the surrounding area. 

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County. 
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Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 I 

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the 
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the expected level of additional traffic generated by the 
proposed project is anticipated to be 3 additional peak vehcle trips per day (1 per single famil! 
dwelling), the proposed increase will not adversely impact existing roads and intersections in the 
surrounding area. 

5 .  That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed 
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use 
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood. 

This finding can be made, in that the project site is located in a mixed neighborhood containing a 
variety of architectural styles, and the proposed residential development is consistent with the 
land use intensity and density of the neighborhood. 

6 .  The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and 
Guidelines (sections 13.1 1.070 through 13.1 1.076), and any other applicable 
requirements of this chapter. 

This finding can be made, in that the structures are sited and designed to be visually compatible, 
in scale with, and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. The 
surrounding neighborhood contains single family residential development. The proposed 
residential development is compatible with the architecture in the neighborhood and the 
surrounding pattern of development. 
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Application #: 06-01 49 

Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083- 1 1 

Roadway /Ro a d sid e Except ion Fin dings 

1. The improvements are not appropriate due to the character of development in the area and 
the lack of such improvements on surrounding developed property. 

This finding can be made, in that full local street improvements would not be consistent with the 
pattern of development in the neighborhood or the improvements on the existing roadways that 
access the project site (Mesa Drive and Mar Vista Drive). The proposed roadway (Grapevine 
Place) varies from the County Design Criteria in terms of width and improvements with a 40 feet 
wide right of way, 24 feet wide pavement section, no sidewalks, and with parking and 
landscaping on one side of the roadway. The County Design Criteria standard for a local street is 
a 56 feet wide right of way with parking, sidewalks, and landscaping on both sides of the 
roadway. A Roadway/Roadside Exception is required for the proposed roadway and to recognize 
the existing substandard intersection at Mar Vista Drive and Mesa Drive. The intersection at 
Mar Vista Drive and Mesa Drive is not conforming to County Design Criteria due to the angle 
and slope of the intersection at Mesa Drive and the narrow (1 2 feet) width of Mar Vista Drive. 
Additionally, the proposed roadway (Grapevine Place) will create a non-standard three way 
intersection with these roadways. The proposed widening at the Mar Vista Drive, Mesa Drive, 
and Grapevine Place intersection will be adequate for the low level of traffic that will utilize 
Grapevine Place (3 residences) and Mar Vista Drive (3 residences). A Roadway/Roadside 
Exception is considered as appropriate due to the number of residences served and the existing 
conditions within the surrounding neighborhood. 

County Code Section 15.1 O.OSO(f)( 1) allows for exceptions to roadside improvements when 
those improvements would not be appropriate due to the character of existing or proposed 
development. 
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Application #: 06-0 149 

Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 1 

Conditions of Approval 

Land Division 06-0149 

Applicant: Ifland Engineers 

Property Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 

Assessor's Parcel Number(s): 039-083-1 1 

Property Address and Location: Property is located approximately 150 feet south of Mesa Drive at the 
intersection with Mar Vista Drive. No situs address. 

Planning Area: Aptos 

Exhibi t(s) : 

A. Tentative Map - prepared by Ifland Engineers, dated 4/23/08; Landscape plans - prepared 
by Gregory Lewis Landscape Architect, revised 6/11/07; Architectural and floor plans - 
prepared by William S. Bagnall Architects, revised 11/06. 

All correspondence and maps relating to this land division shall carry the land division number 
noted above. 

I. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this Approval, the owner shall: 

A. Sign, date and return one copy of the Approval to indicate acceptance and 
agreement with the conditions thereof. 

11. A Parcel Map for this land division must be recorded prior to the expiration date of the 
tentative map and prior to sale, lease or financing of any new lots. The Parcel Map shall 
be submitted to the County Surveyor (Department of Public Works) for review and 
approval prior to recordation. No improvements, including, without limitation, grading 
and vegetation removal, shall be done prior to recording the Parcel Map unless such 
improvements are allowable on the parcel as a whole (prior to approval of the land 
division). The Parcel Map shall meet the following requirements: 

A. The Parcel Map shall be in general conformance with the approved Tentative Map 
and shall conform to the conditions contained herein. All other State and County 
laws relating to improvement of the property, or affecting public health and safety 
shall remain fully applicable. 

B. This land division shall result in no more than three (3) single family residential 
units, and a private right of way for access, utilities, and landscaping. 

C. The minimum aggregate parcel area shall be 10,000 square feet of net developable 
land per unit. 

D. The following items shall be shown on the Final Map: 

EXHIBIT 
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Application #: 06-01 49 

Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 1 

1. Building envelopes, common area and/or building setback lines located 
according to the approved Tentative Map. The building envelopes for the 
perimeter of the project shall meet the minimum setbacks for the R- 1-1 0 
zone district of 20 for front yards, 10 feet for side yards, and 15 feet for 
rear yards. 

2. Show the net area of each lot to nearest square foot. 

3 .  All easements and dedications to be recorded prior to recordation of the 
Parcel Map. 

E. The following requirements shall be noted on the Parcel Map as items to be 
completed prior to obtaining a building permit on lots created by this land 
division: 

1. New parcel numbers for all of the parcels must be assigned by the 
Assessors Office prior to application for a Building Permit on any parcel 
created by this land division. 

2. Lots shall be connected for water service to Soquel Creek Water District. 
All regulations and conditions of the water district shall be met. 

3 .  Lots shall be connected for sewer service to Santa Cruz County Sanitation 
District. All regulations and conditions of the sanitation district shall be 
met. 

4. All future construction on the lots shall conform to the Architectural Floor 
Plans and Elevations as stated or depicted in the approved Exhibit "A" and 
shall also meet the following additional conditions: 

a. Notwithstanding the approved preliminary architectural plans, all 
future development shall comply with the development standards 
for the R-1-10 zone district. Development on each parcel shall not 
exceed a 40% lot coverage, or a 50% floor area ratio, or other 
standard as may be established for the zone district. 

b. For any structure proposed to be within 2 feet of the maximum 
height limit for the zone district, the building plans must include a 
roof plan and a surveyed contour map of the ground surface, 
superimposed and extended to allow height measurement of all 
features. Spot elevations shall be provided at points on the 
structure that have the greatest difference between ground surface 
and the highest portion of the structure above. This requirement is 
in addition to the standard requirement of detailed elevations and 
cross-sections and the topography of the project site which clearly 
depict the total height of the proposed structure. 
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Application #: 06-01 49 

Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 1 

5. All future development on the lots shall comply with the requirements of 
the approved geotechnical report(s) for this project. 

6 .  Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the 
school district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of 
all applicable developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by 
the school district in which the project is located. 

7.  Prior to any building permit issuance or ground disturbance, a detailed 
erosion control plan shall be reviewed and approved by the Department of 
Public Works and the Planning Department. Earthwork between October 
15 and April 15 requires a separate winter grading approval from 
Environmental Planning that may or may not be granted. The erosion 
control plans shall identify the type of erosion control practices to be used 
and shall include the following: 

a. Silt and grease traps shall be installed according to the approved 
improvement plans. 

b. An effective sediment barrier placed along the perimeter of the 
disturbance area and maintenance of the barrier. 

C. Spoils management that prevents loose material from clearing, 
excavation, and other activities fiom entering any drainage 
channel. 

8. Any changes from the approved Exhibit "A", including but not limited to 
the Tentative Map, Preliminary Improvement Plans, or the attached 
exhibits for architectural and landscaping plans, must be submitted for 
review and approval by the Planning Department. Changes may be 
forwarded to the decision making body to consider if they are sufficiently 
material to warrant consideration at a public hearing noticed in accordance 
with Section 18.10.223 of the County Code. Any changes that are on the 
final plans which do not conform to the project conditions of approval 
shall be specifically illustrated on a separate sheet and highlighted in 
yellow on any set of plans submitted to the County for review. 

111. Prior to recordation of the Final Map, the following requirements shall be met: 

A. Submit a letter of certification from the Tax Collector's Office that there are no 
outstanding tax liabilities affecting the subject parcels. 

B. Meet all requirements of the Santa Cruz County Sanitation District including, 
without limitation, the following standard conditions: 

1 .  Submit and secure approval of an engineered sewer improvement plan 
providing sanitary sewer service to each parcel. 
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Application #: 06-01 49 

Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 1 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

2. Pay all necessary bonding, deposits, and connections fees, and furnish a 
copy of the CC&R's to the district. 

A Homeowners Association (HOA) shall be formed for maintenance of all areas 
under common ownership including, sidewalks, roadways, all landscaping, 
drainage structures, water lines, sewer laterals, fences, silt and grease traps and 
buildings. CC&R's shall be sent furnished to the Planning Department and shall 
include the following, which are permit conditions: 

1. All landscaping within the private right of way (Grapevine Place) shall be 
permanently maintained by the Homeowners Association. 

2. All drainage structures, including silt and grease traps and detention 
facilities, shall be permanently maintained by the Homeowners 
Association. 

3. Annual inspection of the silt and grease traps shall be performed and 
reports sent to the Drainage section of the Department of Public Works on 
an annual basis. Inspections shall be performed prior to October 15 each 
year. The expense for inspections and report preparation shall be the 
responsibility of the Homeowners Association. 

a. A brief annual report shall be prepared by the trap inspector at the 
conclusion of each October inspection and submitted to the 
Drainage section of the Department of Public Works within 5 days 
of the inspection. This monitoring report shall specify any repairs 
that have been done or that are needed to allow the trap to function 
adequately. 

Engineered improvement plans for all water line extensions required by Soquel 
Creek Water District shall be submitted for the review and approval of the water 
agency. 

All new utilities shall be underground. All facility relocation, upgrades or 
installations required for utilities service to the project shall be noted on the 
construction plans. All preliminary engineering for such utility improvements is 
the responsibility of the owner/applicant. Pad-mounted transformers shall not be 
located in the front setback or in any area visible from public view unless they are 
completely screened by walls and/or landscaping (underground vaults may be 
located in the fi-ont setback). Utility equipment such as gas meters and electrical 
panels shall not be visible fi-om public streets or building entries. Backflow 
prevention devices must be located in the least visually obtrusive location. 

All requirements of the Aptos/La Selva Fire Protection District shall be met. 

Park dedication in-lieu fees shall be paid for three (3) dwelling units. These fees 
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Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
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are currently $1,000 per bedroom, but are subject to change. 

H. Child Care Development fees shall be paid for three (3) dwelling units. These 
fees are currently $109 per bedroom, but are subject to change. 

I. Transportation improvement fees shall be paid for three (3) dwelling units. These 
fees are currently $2,540 per unit, but are subject to change. 

J. Roadside improvement fees shall be paid for three (3) dwelling units. These fees 
are currently $2,540 per unit, but are subject to change. 

K. Pay the small projects fee for the third unit to meet the Affordable Housing 
Requirements specified by Chapter 17.10 of the County Code. This fee is 
currently $15,000 per applicable unit, but is subject to change. 

L. Submit and secure approval of engineered improvement plans from the 
Department of Public Works and the Planning Department for all roads, curbs and 
gutters, storm drains, erosion control, and other improvements required by the 
Subdivision Ordinance, noted on the attached tentative map and/or specified in 
these conditions of approval. A subdivision agreement backed by financial 
securities (equal to 150% of engineer's estimate of the cost of improvements), per 
Sections 14.01.510 and 51 1 of the Subdivision Ordinance, shall be executed to 
guarantee completion of this work. Improvement plans shall meet the following 
requirements: 

1 .  All improvements shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer and shall 
meet the requirements of the County of Santa Cruz Design Criteria except 
as modified in these conditions of approval. Plans shall also comply with 
applicable provisions of the State Building Code regarding accessibility. 

a. The construction of the proposed access road (Grapevine Place) 
shall include a 24 feet wide road section. A RoadsideRoadway 
Exception is approved to vary from County standards with respect 
to the width of the right of way, sidewalks, landscaping, and on- 
street parlung. 

b. The existing intersection and proposed widening at the intersection 
of the proposed access road (Grapevine Place), Mar Vista Drive, 
and Mesa Drive shall be constructed per the approved 
improvement plans for this permit. A Roadside/Roadway 
Exception is approved to vary fiom County standards with respect 
to the intersection design. 

2. Complete drainage details including existing and proposed contours, plan 
views and centerline profiles of all driveway improvements, complete 
drainage calculations and all volumes of excavated and fill soils. 
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Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
APN: 039-083-1 1 

3. Details for the installation of required silt and grease traps to filter runoff 
from the parking area. Submit a silt and grease trap maintenance 
agreement to the Department of Public Works. 

4. A detailed erosion control plan shall be submitted which includes the 
following: a clearing and grading schedule that limits grading to the period 
of April 15 - October 15, clearly marked disturbance envelope, 
revegetation specifications, silt barrier locations, temporary road surfacing 
and construction entry stabilization, sediment barriers around drain inlets, 
etc. This plan shall be integrated with the improvement plans that are 
approved by the Department of Public Works, and shall be submitted to 
Environmental Planning staff for review and approval prior to recording of 
the final map. 

5 .  In order to ensure that the one hour air quality threshold for the pollutant 
acrolein is not exceeded during demolition and paving, prior to the 
issuance of the grading permit, the applicant shall modify the grading 
plans to include notes incorporating the construction conditions given by 
the Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control District (MBUAPCD) as 
follows: 

1. All pre-1994 diesel equipment shall be retrofitted with EPA 
certified diesel oxidation catalysts or all such equipment 
shall be fueled with B99 diesel fuel; 

.. 
11. Applicant shall retain receipts for purchases of catalysts or 

b99 diesel fuel until completion of the project; 

iii. Applicant shall allow MBUAPCD to inspect receipts and 
equipment throughout the project. 

Alternatively, the applicant may submit a health risk assessment to the 
MBUAPCD for review and approval. Any recommendations and 
requirements of the MBUAPCD will become conditions of constructing 
the project. 

M. Submit a final Landscape Plan for the entire site for review and approval by the 
Planning Department. The landscape plan shall specify plant species, size and 
location, and shall include irrigation plans, which meet the following criteria and 
must conform to all water conservation requirements of the local water district 
and the following conservation regulations: 

1. Turf Limitation. Turf area shall not exceed 25 percent of the total 
landscaped area. Turf area shall be of low to moderate water-using 
varieties, such as tall or dwarf fescue. 

mmT I D  2. Plant Selection. At least 80 percent of the plant materials s 
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turf areas (equivalent to 60 percent of the total landscaped area) shall be 
well-suited to the climate of the region and require minimal water once 
established (drought tolerant). Native plants are encouraged. Up to 20 
percent of the plant materials in non-turf areas (equivalent to 15 percent of 
the total landscaped area), need not be drought tolerant, provided they are 
grouped together and can be irrigated separately. 

3. Soil Conditioning. In new planting areas, soil shall be tilled to a depth of 
6 inches and amended with six cubic yards of organic material per 1,000 
square feet to promote infiltration and water retention. Afier planting, a 
minimum of 2 inches of mulch shall be applied to all non-turf areas to 
retain moisture, reduce evaporation and idubit weed growth. 

4. Irrigation Management. All required landscaping shall be provided with 
an adequate, permanent and nearby source of water which shall be applied 
by an installed irrigation, or where feasible, a drip irrigation system. 
Irrigation systems shall be designed to avoid runoff, over-spray, low head 
drainage, or other similar conditions where water flows onto adjacent 
property, non-irrigated areas, walks, roadways or structures. 

a. The irrigation plan and an irrigation schedule for the established 
landscape shall be submitted with the building permit applications. 
The irrigation plan shall show the location, size and type of 
components of the irrigation system, the point of connection to the 
public water supply and designation of hydrozones. The irrigation 
schedule shall designate the timing and frequency of irrigation for 
each station and list the amount of water, in gallons or hundred 
cubic feet, recommended on a monthly and annual basis. 

b. Appropriate irrigation equipment, including the use of a separate 
landscape water meter, pressure regulators, automated controllers, 
low volume sprinkler heads, drip or bubbler irrigation systems, rain 
shutoff devices, and other equipment shall be used to maximize the 
efficiency of water applied to the landscape. 

c. Plants having similar water requirements shall be grouped together 
in distinct hydrozones and shall be irrigated separately. 

d. Landscape irrigation should be scheduled between 6:OO p.m. and 
1 1 :00 a.m. to reduce evaporative water loss. 

5 .  All planting shall conform to the landscape plan shown as part of the 
approved Exhibit “A”, with the following exceptions: 

a. Tree species will be selected by the landscape architect and/or 
licensed arborist that are native and/or well suited to the conditions 
on the project site. 

EXHIBIT ID 
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Owner: John & Patricia Marlo, trustees 
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N .  All future construction within the property shall meet the following conditions: 

A. All work adjacent to or within a County road shall be subject to the provisions of 
Chapter 9.70 of the County Code, including obtaining an encroachment permit 
where required. Where feasible, all improvements adjacent to or affecting a 
County road shall be coordinated with any planned County-sponsored 
construction on that road. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department 
of Public Works for any work performed in the public right of way. All work 
shall be consistent with the Department of Public Works Design Criteria unless 
otherwise specifically excepted by these conditions of approval. 

B. No land clearing, grading or excavating shall take place between October 15 and 
April 15 unless the Planning Director approves a separate winter erosion-control 
plan that may or may not be granted. 

C. No land disturbance shall take place prior to issuance of building permits (except 
the minimum required to install required improvements, provide access for 
County required tests or to carry out work required by another of these 
conditions). 

D. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100 of the County Code, if at any time 
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with 
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological 
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons 
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the 
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director 
if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in 
Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.100, shall be observed. 

E. To minimize noise, dust and nuisance impacts of surrounding properties to 
insignificant levels during construction, the owner/applicant shall or shall have the 
project contractor, comply with the following measures during all construction 
work: 

1. Limit all construction to the time between 8:OO am and 5:OO pm weekdays 
unless a temporary exception to this time restriction is approved in 
advance by County Planning to address an emergency situation; and 

2. Each day it does not rain, wet all exposed soil fiequently enough to 
prevent significant amounts of dust from leaving the site. 

3. The applicant shall designate a disturbance coordinator and a 24-hour 
contact number shall be conspicuously posted on the job site. The 
disturbance coordinator shall record the name, phone number, and nature 
of all complaints received regarding the construction site. The disturbance 
coordinator shall investigate complaints and take remedial action if 

EXHIBIT : 
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necessary, within 24 hours of receipt of the complaint or inquiry. 

F. Construction of improvements shall comply with the requirements of the 
approved geotechnical report(s) for this project. The project geotechnical 
engineer shall inspect the completed project and certify in writing that the 
improvements have been constructed in conformance with the geotechnical 
report( s). 

G. All required land division improvements shall be installed and inspected prior to 
final inspection clearance for any new structure on the new lots. 

V. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose non- 
compliance with any Conditions of this Approval or any violation of the County Code, 
the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections, including any 
follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement actions, up to and including 
Approval revocation. 

VI. As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval 
("Development Approval Holder"), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless 
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, fkom and against any claim (including 
attorneys' fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set 
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent 
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development 
Approval Holder. 

A. COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim, 
action, or proceeding against whch the COUNTY seeks to be defended, 
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense. If 
COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60) days 
of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the defense 
thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be responsible to 
defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure to notify or 
cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval Holder. 

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY fi-om participating in the 
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and 

2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 

C. Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or 
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved 
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder 
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the 
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development 
approval without the prior written consent of the County. EXHIBIT ID 
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D. Successors Bound. "Development Approval Holder" shall include the applicant 
and the successor'(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant. 

E. Within 30 days of the issuance of this development approval, the Development 
Approval Holder shall record in the office of the Santa Cruz County Recorder an 
agreement, which incorporates the provisions of this condition, or this 
development approval shall become null and void. 

AMENDMENTS TO THIS LAND DIVISION APPROVAL SHALL BE 
PROCESSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 18.10 OF THE COUNTY CODE. 

This Tentative Map is approved subject to the above conditions and the attached map, and expires 24 months after 
the 14-day appeal period. The Final Map for this division, including improvement plans if required, should be 
submitted to the County Surveyor for checking at least 90 days prior to the expiration date and in no event later than 
3 weeks prior to the expiration date. 

cc: County Surveyor 

Approval Date: 

Effective Date: 

Expiration Date: 

Mark Deming Randall Adams 
Assistant Director Project Planner 

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 
by any act or determination of the Planning Commission, may appeal the act or determination to the Board of 

Supervisors in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code. 
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has 
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of 
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

Application Number: 06-01 49 
Assessor Parcel Number: 039-083-1 1 
Project Location: No situs 

Project Description: Minor land division to create three single family residential parcels. 

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Ifland Engineers 

Contact Phone Number: (831) 426-5313 

A. - 
B* - 
c. - 
D* - 

The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15060 (c). 
Ministerial Proiect involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 
measurements without personal judgment. 
Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15260 to 15285). 

Specify type: 

E. - X Cater.orica1 Exemption 

Specify type: Class 15 - Minor Land Divisions (Section 153 15) 

F. Reasons why the project is exempt: 

Minor land division within an urbanized area with all urban services available. 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

Date: 
Randall Adams, Project Planner 

EXH I BITID 
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C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z  
DISCRETIONARY APPLICATION COMMENTS 

Project  Planner: Randal 1 Adam 
Appl icat ion No. : 06-0149 

Da te :  September 16, 2008 
Time: 09:40:13 

APN: 039-083-11 Page: 1 

Environmental Planning Completeness Comments 

UPDATED ON APRIL 3, 2007 BY K E V I N  D CRAWFORD ========= - - ------- - - - -_- --- 
4/3/07 - (comments below by Kevin Crawford f o r  Kent Edler) 

Previous comments have been addressed except f o r  Item 1 by Kent, as fo l l ows :  1. The 
s o i l s  report  indicates t h a t  expansive s o i l s  ons i te  w i l l  need t o  be removed. The 
plans need t o  i nd i ca te  an estimate o f  the removal o f  the expansive mater ia ls  and r e -  
placement w i t h  engineered f i l l  ( i n  c y ' s ) .  2 estimates should be provided - one for 
p i e r  and grade beam foundations and the other f o r  conventional foundations. 

Please provide the informat ion requested above. Also, remove the note below the 
earthwork quant i ty  estimate on Sht TM2 since i t  i s  inaccurate. Only the excavation 
volume f o r  the s t ruc tu ra l  foundation i t s e l  f i s exempted from ordinance requi rements. 
"Excavation below e x i s t i n g  grade" o r  over-excavation / recompaction volumes are not 
exempted. 

Proposed re ta in ing  wal ls  are depicted d i f f e r e n t l y  on Sheets TM1 & TM2. Resolve these 
di f ferences such t h a t  the design i s  consistent.  Provide the proposed t o p  & bottom 
w a l l  elevations a t  a l l  c r i t i c a l  po ints  i n  the wa l l s .  Also provide a t y p i c a l  con- 
s t r u c t i o n  d e t a i l  f o r  the re ta in ing  w a l l s .  

As previously requested, please provide a construct ion d e t a i l  f o r  the proposed 
drainage o u t l e t  energy d i ss ipa to r .  This i s  an important element o f  t he  Erosion Con- 
t r o l  Plan and needs t o  be depicted as t o  type and locat ion.  Please note t h a t  the 
proposed "SD con t ro l l ed  release CB" has a higher i n v e r t  e levat ion than the  upstream 
CB t o  the south. Also the detension pipe segment on Lot 3 i s  designed w i t h  no f a l l .  
Please v e r i f y  design. 

f o r  S o i l s  and Grading Issues. Note: See compliance comments. 
UPDATED ON JULY 30, 2007 BY KENT M EDLER ========= Appl icat ion i s  complete -- - - ---_- -- -_ ---__ 

Environmental Planning Miscellaneous Comments 

UPDATED ON APRIL 3, 2006 BY KENT M EDLER ========= --------- ---_- _- - - 

The fo l lowing items must be included w i t h  improvement plans: 

1. An erosion and sediment contro l  p lan t h a t  shows locat ions and d e t a i l s  o f  erosion 
and sediment contro l  measures t o  be implemented during construct ion.  

2 .  Roadway s t ruc tu ra l  sect ion.  

3.  Deta i ls  o f  the drainage d i ss ipa to r .  

4 .  A p lan review l e t t e r  from the s o i l s  engineer t h a t  reviews the  improvement plans 
must be submitted. 

Note: winter  grading w i l l  not be allowed on t h i s  s i t e .  Grading must a lso commence by 
August 15 or  the s t a r t  o f  grading must w a i t  u n t i l  the fo l lowing April 15th. 



Discretionary Comments - Continued 

Project P1 anner : Randa 1 1 Adams 
Application No. : 06-0149 

APN: 039-083-11 

Date: September 16, 2008 
Time: 09:40:13 
Page: 2 

UPDATED ON APRIL  1 0 ,  2006 BY ANDREA M KOCH ========= _-__--_-- --_------ 
1) No addi t ional  comments. See Kent Ed1 e r  ' s comments. ========= UPDATED ON JULY 21. 
2006 BY ANDREA M KOCH ========= 

4 /3 /07  - (comments below by Kevin Crawford f o r  Kent Edler ) :  

Sht TM1 - 1) Provide proposed s t ruc tu ra l  section f o r  parking a rea  ( a s  wel l  as the  
t raveled way). 2) Resol ve d i  fferences between Sht TM2 re1 a t i  ve t o  proposed re ta in ing  
w a l l  s (see comment under "compl eteness" 1 .  

Sht TM2 - 1) Revise note under "Geotechnical Notes" as fo l lows:  Replace " s h a l l  be 
included on" w i th  "have been incorporated i n t o " .  This i s  t he  designer 's respon- 
s i b i l i t y ,  not the con t rac to r ' s .  2)  Provide a t y p i c a l  cross sect ion f o r  Grapevine 
Place from R/W t o  R/W. 3) Provide an actual l i n e  o f  demarcation f o r  t he  L im i t s  o f  
Grading. The note provided does not i nd i ca te  an actual grading l i m i t s  l i n e .  4) 
Provide more d e t a i l  on the proposed grading. Note 1 under "Grading Notes" ind icates 
a l l  l o t  grading t o  be done w i t h  house construct ion,  but driveway & garage grading i s  
indicated on these plans. It i s  assumed driveway & garage grading w i l l  occur w i t h  
the road and in f ras t ruc tu re  grading. Based on t h a t  assumption, some l o t  grading w i l l  
be necessary t h a t  i s  not depicted ( i e  adjacent t o  the driveways and garages). Also 
the paved access f o r  the sewer easement i s  not depicted--nei ther f i n i shed  grades nor 
s t ruc tu ra l  sect ion.  Please provide t h i s  addi t ional  grading informat ion.  Provide an 
addi t ional  t y p i c a l  cross sect ion f o r  each l o t  t h a t  i s  perpendicular t o  those already 
provided, and extendi ng from property 1 i ne t o  property 1 i ne. 5)  Resol ve d i  f ferences 
between Sht TM1 & TM2 r e l a t i v e  t o  proposed re ta in ing  w a l l s .  Walls must have a t  l e a s t  
a prel iminary design and the informat ion on each sheet must be i n  agreement. (see 
comments under "compl eteness" . 

s o i l s  and grading issues: 

1. Submit a p lan review l e t t e r  from the s o i l s  engineer. 

UPDATED ON APRIL 3. 2007 BY KEVIN D CRAWFORD ========= _____-___ ____--_-- 

UPDATED ON JULY 30, 2007 BY KENT M EDLER ========= Compliance comments f o r  ___--__ - - __ _ - -_ -- - 

2.  Sheet TM2 has a note s t a t i n g  "Construct Retaining W a l l "  on the east s ide o f  
Grapevine Place. There are no d e t a i l s  o f  t h i s  re ta in ing  w a l l  and i t  i s  not c l e a r  why 
i t  i s  needed. Please c l a r i f y  / add informat ion on the plans as t o  the height and 
length o f  the w a l l .  

3.  I t  appears that a low re ta in ing  w a l l  i s  needed a t  the east s ide o f  the proposed 
cul  de sac. Proposed grades show 250.11, but e x i s t i n g  grades a t  t he  property l i n e  
are approximately 252.5. Show the length and height o f  the w a l l  o r  rev ise grades 
accordi ng ly  . 

Misc. Comments f o r  s o i l s  and grading issues ( t o  be addressed on the Final Improve- 
ment Plans): 

1. Submit a plan review l e t t e r  from the s o i l s  engineer t h a t  reviews the  F ina l  I m -  
provement P1 ans . 

2 .  Submit an erosion contro l  p lan t h a t  shows locat ions and d e t a i l s  o f  erosion and 
sediment contro l  devices t o  be implemented during const ruct ion.  

- 7 5 -  
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3.  Plans must clearly show how drainage will be directed away from the SE side of 
the proposed house on l o t  2 .  

4 .  Revise the geotechnical notes on Sheet TM2 from "shall be included on the final 
s i t e  gradi ng and improvement plans" t o  "are i ncorporated i n t o  these plans . " 

5.  Show the limits of grading l ine.  

6 .  Inlcude grading x-sections through the proposed structures t h a t  are perpindicular 
t o  the one shown. 

Condi t i ons of Approva 1 : 

1. Winter grading will not be allowed on this  s i t e .  

2 .  Site grading must s t a r t  prior t o  August 15. I f  s i t e  grading does not s t a r t  by 
August 15. the s t a r t  of grading must w a i t  u n t i l  the following April 15. 

Dpw Drainage Completeness Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

R E V I E W  ON A P R I L  1 0 ,  2006 BY DAVID W SIMS ========= General P l a n  policies: -__-__- - _ ----_-- _ - 
h t t p :  //w. sccopl a n n i  ng . com/pdf /general pl an / toc  . pdf 7.23.1 New Devel opment 7 . 2 3 . 2  
Minimizing Impervious Surfaces 7.23.3 On-Site Stormwater Detention 7.23.4 Downstream 
Impact Assessments 7.23.5 Control Surface Runoff The submitted drai nage p l a n  was 
revi ewed for cornpl eteness and cornpl i ance w i t h  stormwater management control s 
provided by County policies l isted above. The p l a n  needs the following a d d i t i o n a l  
information and revisions prior t o  approving discretionary stage Stormwater Manage- 
ment review. ********* May 15, 2008 By ISD223 ********* Comments saved i n  another 
document t o  provide more space for 2008 comments. 

UPDATED ON JULY 27 ,  2006 BY DAVID W SIMS ========= 2nd Routing:  Applicant 
has not  provi ded compl ete  i nformati on and has not  proposed a devel opment conformi ng 
t o  County development pol ici es . Approval is  not recommended. ********* May 15, 2008 
By ISD223 ********* Comments saved i n  another document t o  provide more space for 
2008 comments. 

-__-__-__ -------_- 

UPDATED ON APRIL 5,  2007 BY D A V I D  W SIMS ========= 3rd Routing: Applicant 
has not  provided complete i nforrnation and has not proposed a devel opment conformi ng 
t o  County development pol i ci es . Approval is  not recommended. The proposed project 
has no t :  A )  Provided offs i te  assessment of drainage conditions.  B )  Minimized 
development impacts, specifically impervious surfacing. C )  Provided acceptable 
m i t i g a t i o n  measures for the impacts created. D )  Avoided runoff diversion. 
Detailed comments were previously provided on these subjects and  are t o  be referred 
t o  a g a i n  for th i s  detai l .  The a p p l i c a n t  i s  required t o  meet w i t h  the Stormwater 
Management Section prior t o  resubmittal or any further review of this project. 

has s i g n i f i c a n t l y  improved the on-site proposal, however several issues remain un-  
resolved. Approval i s  not yet recommended. Prior item 1) Complete. Applicant has  
proposed on-site mitigations which  appear t o  have the potential t o  meet County 

----_--_- _------ _ - 

UPDATED ON AUGUST 2 ,  2007 BY D A V I D  W SIMS ========= 4th Routing: Applicant _--_----- -_-__--_- 

. .  
1 - c  l l l P  
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m i t i g a t i o n  requirements. Addit ional  calculations and p l a n  details  will  be needed 
upon recording of the f i n a l  map and improvement plans. Prior item 2 )  Incomplete. The 
proposal now extensively minimizes impervious surfacing principal l y  by proposing 
porous pavements. A method of draining sub-grade water from below these pavements i s  
not shown, a l t h o u g h  s i t e  grades could accommodate this.  Sub-grade drainage will  be 
necessary t o  meet design cr i ter ia  requi rements, and because s i t e  soi 1s a t  sub-grade 
depth are too t i g h t  t o  provide this drainage naturally. Prior item 3) Incomplete. 
Show/identify the drainage divide (existing and proposed) on the plans and label i t .  
Prior item 4 )  Incomplete. More complete assessment will be required for the western 
drainage route. The current assessment indicates two pipe sections t h a t  are under- 
sized, b u t  implies, w i t h o u t  supporting analysis, t h a t  a detention affect  upstream 
resolves th i s  problem. The assessment s t i l l  needs t o  provide a l l  other pertinent 
descriptions and analysis t h a t  serve t o  clearly communicate existing conditions and 
determine the extent of needed corrections i n  order for this routing t o  meet County 
standards, inc luding  but  not limited t o  the following: a )  Fully describe the con- 
figuration a n d  condition of a l l  reaches of the routing between the project & Soquel 
Dr even i f  simply open natural channel. b)  Identify a l l  near channel structures, i n -  
cluding verifying the absence of absence of such where t h a t  occurs. c )  Describe the 
lengths and  conditions of the under capacity pipes and any properties affected. 
Describe t h e  length o f  open channel sections between pipes. d >  Describe the size of 
the detention areas and determine the actual amount o f  benefit they provide. e )  
Determine w h a t  s ize pipes would be needed t o  meet County standards w i t h o u t  the i n -  
fluence o f  upstream channel detention. f)  Describe w h a t  construction disturbances 
and impediments would be entailed i f  capacity upgrades were t o  be made. 
Prior item 5)  Complete. See miscellaneous comment A regarding easement. Prior item 
6 )  Incomplete. There appears t o  be as much as a 2 1 /2  foot cut i n  the bulb  end of 
Grapevine Place directly on the property l ine.  No grading changes, retaining walls 
or drainage provisions are shown. How will runoff be handled along this transition? 
Eastern runoff may not be routed south along the edge of Grapevine place as th i s  
would create diversion. Prior item 7 )  Complete. The proposal for porous pavements 
provides water q u a l i t y  treatment w i t h i n  the sub-grade and other measures will  not be 
requi red as 1 ong as pavement drai nage design issues are resol ved. ========= UPDATED 
ON FEBRUARY 26,  2008 BY D A V I D  W SIMS ========= 5th Routing: Several important issues 
remain unresolved, particularly the inadequacy o f  a n  o f f - s i te  drainage pipe through 
which this project flows, and the proposed means of sub-draining permeable pavements 
t o  meet CDC requirements. Approval i s  not yet recommended. Prior item 1) Complete. 
Addit ional  calculations and p lan  details  for s i t e  mitigations will be needed upon 
recording of the f i n a l  map and improvement plans. Prior item 2 )  Incomplete. A method 
of draining sub-grade water from below permeable pavements i s  not  shown, a l t h o u g h  
s i t e  grades could accommodate t h i s .  Bore logs show the underlying sandy soi ls  t o  be 
beyond depths typically associated w i t h  pavement sub-grade construction, and typical 
construction would contact soi ls  containing clays. How will th i s  be resolved? A 
feasible means of sub-grade drainage needs t o  be shown. Prior item 3) Incomplete. 
Show/identify the drainage divide (existing and proposed) on the plans  and label i t .  
Prior item 4 )  Incomplete. The of f -s i te  drainage assessment provided has not f u l l y  
answered the issues requested. However, i t  i s  apparent from the last submittal t h a t  
the 15" diameter RCP under the rear lawn of parcel 039-361-07 i s  substantially i n -  
adequate i n  flow capacity. Even i f  the contributing drainage bas in  B were reduced t o  
h a l f  i t s  s ize ,  the flows generated exceed the pipe capacity by 100% (>13cfs) for a 
2-year storm. This i s  per the civil engineer's stated assessed capacity of the pipe 
of 6 .46 c fs .  Needed capacity, either as open channel, piped, or as a combination, i s  

IT I I  n 
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f o r  a 10-year storm t o  meet County requirements. The c i v i l  engineer i s  t o  include a 
p lan sheet w i t h  the d iscret ionary appl icat ion showing d e t a i l s  o f  parcel 039-361-07, 
the e x i s t i n g  pipe s t ructure,  and a l l  needed improvements and ca lcu lat ions t o  achieve 
required capacity, along w i th  any associated landscaping modi f icat ions.  Extend chan- 
nel p lan alignment, p r o f i l e  grade, and sections upstream and downstream t o  show 
proper t i e  i n  w i t h  other hydraul ic features and encroaching urban s t ruc tu res .  Design 
a t ten t i on  should be given and plans should show the rou t i ng  t o  be provided for  fu- 
t u r e  25-year overflow condi t ions.  
P r i o r  i tem 5 )  Complete. P r i o r  i tem 6) Incomplete. Applicant has included an i n l e t  t o  
in tercept  the swale runof f  along the edge o f  the road and t o  keep i t  d i rec ted  w i t h i n  
the correct  drainage area, avoiding d ivers ion.  P r i o r  i tem 7) Complete. ========= UP- 
DATED ON MAY 15. 2008 BY LOUISE B D I O N  ========= 
One important issue remains unresolved - the inadequacy o f  t h e  o f f - s i t e  drainage 
pipe through which t h i s  p ro jec t  f lows. Approval i s  not y e t  recommended. 

P r io r  i tem 1)  Complete. Addi t ional  ca lcu lat ions and plan d e t a i l s  f o r  s i t e  m i t i g a -  
t i o n s  w i l l  be needed upon recording o f  t he  f i n a l  map and improvement plans. 

P r i o r  i tem 2 )  Complete. Provide ca lcu lat ions quant i fy ing t h e  capacity o f  t h i s  fea- 
t u r e  t o  d r a i n  the sub-grade water p r i o r  t o  recording o f  t he  f i n a l  map and improve- 
ment plans. 

P r i o r  i tem 3)  Incomplete. This informat ion i s  useful f o r  t h e  hearing review. However 
you may consider i t  a miscellaneous comment. 

P r i o r  i tem 4 )  Incomplete. The repor t  submitted by I f l a n d  date A p r i l  2008 s tates t h a t  
a 10 year storm would generate 43.31 c f s  from basin B.  The engineering analysis o f  
the 24" C . M . P .  under Urban Way ind icates a f low capacity i s  27.4 c f s  not i nc lud ing  
head pressure. The analysis a lso quan t i f i es  the storage volume behind the  headwall 
as 8,000 cubic f e e t  but does not provide an analysis on how t h i s  inf luences t h e  
downstream capacity o f  the 24" C . M . P . ,  which i s  undersized, i . e .  27.4 c f s  << 43.31 
10 year storm f l o w .  The repor t  i s  unclear as t o  how t h i s  area was ca lcu lated.  Please 
provide some documentation. 

The engineering analysis also states t h a t  the e x i s t i n g  15" R.C .P .  and 8" C . C . P .  
pipes located i n  the r e a r  yard o f  APN 039-361-05 combined capaci ty i s  12 c f s  <<< 
43.31 c f s  1 0  year storm f low.  The analysis states t h a t  t he re  i s  a ponding area 
upstream f r o m  these pipes but does not quant i ty  t h i s  nor provide an analysis o f  how 
t h i  s inf luences the downstream drainage capacity . The repor t  provides p i c tu res  o f  
the 15" pipe but none o f  the 8" pipe. Was the entrance t o  t h e  8" not v i s i b l e ?  

The repor t  does not s u f f i c i e n t l y  address overf low runo f f  from la rge r  storm events. 
This f low must be quan t i f i ed  and the e n t i r e  overf low path must be described t o  a 
safe po in t  o f  release. Hearsay observations such as those o f  M r .  Herkomer, wh i l e  
anecdotal, are not what should be r e l i e d  upon when assessing whether downstream 
propert ies w i l l  be impacted by f looding.  The c i v i l  engineer must quan t i f y  t he  f low,  
describe the e n t i r e  overf low path t o  a safe p o i n t  o f  release, assess the  impact and 
quant i fy  the detent ion a f f e c t  they are s t i p u l a t i n g .  

F i n a l l y  t h e  engineer states t h a t  replacing the 15" and 8" pipes w i t h  one 24" 
H . D . P . E .  p ipe w i l l  cause s i g n i f i c a n t  d i s rup t i on  t o  the homeowners. I s  t h i s  the  only 
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solut ions? Has the engineer evaluates i n s t a l l i n g  two 18” pipes? Or 
could be less than 2 feet? A l l  ava i lab le m i t i g a t i o n  options should 
one. 

P r io r  i tem 5)  Complete. P r i o r  i t e m  6)  Complete. P r i o r  i tem 7 )  Comp 

whether the  cover 
be evaluated not 

e te .  

UPDATED ON MAY 15, 2008 BY LOUISE B D I O N  ========= __---____ ____-____ 

Dpw Drainage Miscellaneous Comments 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR T H I S  AGENCY 

REVIEW ON APRIL 1 0 ,  2006 BY DAVID W S I M S  ========= ********* May 15, 2008 __---____ _----___- 
By ISD223 ********* Comments saved i n  another document t o  provide more space f o r  
2008 comments. 

UPDATED ON JULY 27, 2006 BY DAVID W S I M S  ========= Applicant has s i g -  ___--____ __---____ 
n i f i c a n t l y  modif ied e x i s t i n g  contouring informat ion t o  include addi t ional  drainage 
d e t a i l s ,  but has not proper ly a t t r i b u t e d  these modif icat ions i n  the general notes. 
Proposed contours should be shown on the  plans along the length o f  Grapevine Place 
t o  help c l a r i f y  t he  a l t e r a t i o n s  t o  drainage rout ings caused by the substant ia l  cut  
and f i l l s .  ========= UPDATED ON APRIL 5, 2007 BY DAVID W SIMS ========= NO COMMENT 

UPDATED ON AUGUST 2, 2007 BY DAVID W SIMS ========= A )  It i s  recommended 
t h a t  the easement establ ished f o r  the new f l a r e d  o u t l e t  and gabion mattress d i s -  
s ipater  be extended f u l l y  t o  meet the development property boundary so as t o  include 
the ex i s t i ng  drainage l i n e  segment t h a t  t h i s  development w i l l  make connection t o  and 
w i l l  be r e l i a n t  upon f o r  f u tu re  operation. B)  Calc Sheet 1: I n t e n s i t y  i s  shown as 
2.10 f o r  a 25 year storm. This ac tua l l y  appears t o  be the i n t e n s i t y  f o r  a 10 year 
storm. Analysis f o r  10 year storm would be the  correct  County standard, so i t  ap- 
pears t h a t  notat ions should be corrected t o  r e f l e c t  the ca l cu la t i ons .  C )  Calc Sheet 
2) Storage value i n te rpo la ted  from SWM-15c i s  i n  e r r o r .  Rather than 1300 CF/ac the  
value should be approximately 2250. The addi t ional  15% i s  not  required as the  values 
from SWM-15c already include a 25% safety  f a c t o r .  0) The NE edge o f  Grapevine Place 
notes a re ta in ing  w a l l  but  grading l i n e s  i n d i c a t e  a surface swale along the  property 
edge. Please c l a r i f y .  E)  A v isual  pavement separation w i l l  be needed between the 
porous asphalt and the  standard asphalt near the entrance in te rsec t i on .  F )  Plans 
note reconstruct ion o f  the o u t f a l l  o f  t he  c u l v e r t  under Mesa Dr ive but t h i s  i s  l o -  
cated i n  the newly paved t r a v e l  sect ion.  More s p e c i f i c  d i r e c t i o n  i s  needed. G)  Lot 2 
Cross-section elevat ions do not agree w i t h  p lan view driveway contours. H) A rch i tec t  
plans need t o  be updated t o  agree w i t h  the C i v i l  proposal. ========= UPDATED ON 
FEBRUARY 26, 2008 BY DAVID W SIMS ========= See previous miscellaneous comments for  
items A through H,  excluding D .  P r i o r  i tem D) Item c l a r i f i e d  w i t h  add i t i on  of i n l e t  
i n  i tem 6. ========= UPDATED ON MAY 15, 2008 BY LOUISE B D ION ========= 
A1 1 appl i cab1 e m i  scel 1 aneous comments s t i  11 apply. Item 3 from completeness comments 
has been moved t o  m i  scel 1 aneous comments. However i nc l  udi ng t h e  d ra i  nage d i  v i  de i n- 
formation on the plans p r i o r  t o  the hearing would be very use fu l .  

_________ __---____ 

Dpw Road Engineering Completeness Comments 
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REVIEW ON APRIL 17.  2006 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= ____ - ____ ---- -____ 

The p r o j e c t  proposes t o  create a new s t r e e t  i n te rsec t i on  on Mar Vista Dr ive less 
than 20 fee t  from the e x i s t i n g  i n te rsec t i on  o f  Mar Vista Dr ive and Mesa Dr ive essen- 
t i a l l y  creat ing an unusual four- legged in te rsec t i on .  There are no driveways o r  roads 
cu r ren t l y  a t  t h i s  proposed access p o i n t .  Vehicle access t o  the parcel i s  provided 
through t h e  adjacent parcels which have a f o r t y  f o o t  frontage on Mesa Dr ive.  The 
f o r t y  f o o t  frontage i s  b e t t e r  su i ted f o r  access as i t  creates an in te rsec t i on  on 
Mesa Dr ive 120 f e e t  from the  e x i s t i n g  i n te rsec t i on  o f  Mar Vista Dr ive and Mesa 
Drive.  The adjacent parcels appear t o  have development po ten t i a l  as wel l  which 
should be evaluated w i t h  respect t o  t h i s  p ro jec t .  
_ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

There a r e  
addi t ional  concerns regarding the  proposed in te rsec t i on .  The proposed in te rsec t i on  
does not meet the requirements o f  the County Design C r i t e r i a .  The gradient of a 
s t r e e t  enter ing an i n te rsec t i on  sha l l  not be more than 3 percent w i t h i n  a distance 
o f  20 f e e t  from the i n te rsec t i ng  s t r e e t .  Each approach leg  o f  t he  i n te rsec t i on  of 
Mesa D r i  ve/Mar V i s t a  D r i  ve/Grapevi ne P1 ace would be recommended t o  comply w i t h  t h i s  
requirement as wel l  as current geometric requirements. A s t r i p i n g  p lan which con- 
s iders how th is  i n te rsec t i on  w i l l  operate would be required. 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

We do not 
support t h e  proposed exception f o r  Grapevine P1 ace. The recommended s t r e e t  sect ion 
f o r  Grapevine Place i s  an Urban Local St reet  w i t h  Parking s t r e e t  sect ion w i t h  56 
fee t  o f  r ight -of -way.  Typ ica l l y ,  f o r  roads serving four  l o t s  o r  less,  a standard ex- 
cept ion t o  a 40 r ight-of-way i s  acceptable. The exception i s  not shown proper ly .  The 
recommended s t r e e t  sect ion should be shown crossed out w i t h  the  proposed exception 

- - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - _ _ - - - - - - - - _ _ - _ - _ _ _ - - - - - - - - -  

below. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - _ - _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - - - -  

The r i g h t -  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

of-way f o r  the cul-de-sac i s  recommended a t  a 42 f o o t  rad ius.  The setback from the 
face o f  garage t o  the r ight -of -way i s  recommended t o  be 20 f e e t .  

I f  you have any questions please c a l l  Greg Martin a t  831-454-2811. ========= UPDATED 
ON AUGUST 1, 2006 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 

The p r o j e c t  proposes t o  create a new s t r e e t  i n t e r s e c t i o n  on M a r  Vista Dr ive less 
than 20 fee t  from the  e x i s t i n g  i n te rsec t i on  o f  Mar Vista Dr ive and Mesa Drive.  The 
new road would u t i l i z e  the e x i s t i n g  20 f o o t  f l a g  pole o f  t h e  e x i s t i n g  f l a g  l o t  and 
an e x i s t i n g  20 f o o t  easement f o r  a 40 f o o t  r ight -of -way.  This 40 f o o t  r ight-of-way 
i s  cu r ren t l y  not i n  use. 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - _ - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - - _ - _ - - - - - - - - - - - -  
Access t o  

the parce l ,  APN 039-083-11, i s  cu r ren t l y  obtained through adjacent property APN 
039-083-09 and APN 039-083-06 a lso owned by the  owner o f  t he  proposed p r o j e c t .  The 
e x i s t i n g  access i s  120 f e e t  from the i n t e r s e c t i o n  o f  Mar Vista Dr ive and Mesa Drive.  
This access i s  wider and a t  a b e t t e r  l oca t i on  than the  proposed access. The addi- 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

r w i  1 i n i - r  g h  
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t i o n a l  parcels,  APN 039-083-09, APN 039-083-06, and APN 039-083-05 appear t o  have 
development po ten t i a l  as wel l  which i s  recommended t o  be evaluated w i t h  respect t o  
t h i s  p ro jec t  and access. 

There a r e  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ - - _ - - - _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
addi t ional  concerns regarding the c rea t i on  o f  a new 

in te rsec t i on  a t  t h i s  l oca t i on .  The proposed new in te rsec t i on  a t  M a r  Vista Dr ive and 
Grapevine Place does not meet the requirements o f  the County Design C r i t e r i a .  The 
gradient o f  each approach l e g  enter ing an i n te rsec t i on  sha l l  not  be more than 3 per- 
cent w i t h i n  a distance 20 f e e t  from the  i n te rsec t i ng  s t r e e t .  The proposed leg  on 
Grapevine meets t h i s  requirement. however both proposed new legs on Mar Vista Dr ive 
do not meet requirements. The i n t e r s e c t i o n  i t s e l f  i s  new therefore the requirement 
appl ies t o  a l l  legs o f  the i n te rsec t i on .  

We do not 
support t he  proposed exception f o r  Grapevine Place. The recommended s t r e e t  sect ion 
f o r  Grapevine Place i s  an Urban Local St reet  w i t h  Parking s t r e e t  sect ion w i t h  56 
fee t  o f  r ight -of -way.  Typ ica l l y ,  f o r  roads serving four l o t s  o r  less,  a standard ex- 
cept ion t o  a 40 r ight -of -way i s  acceptable. However, the po ten t i a l  development of 
the adjacent parcels could lead t o  the  road serving more than four l o t s .  

_ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ - - _ - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

of-way f o r  t he  cul-de-sac i s  recommended a t  a 42 foo t  rad ius.  

I f  you have any questions please c a l l  Greg Martin a t  831-454-2811. ========= UPDATED 
ON MARCH 26, 2007 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 
Previous comments have not been addressed. ========= UPDATED ON JULY 20, 2007 BY 

Previous comments have not been addressed. ========= UPDATED ON FEBRUARY 21, 2008 BY 

Previ ous comments regarding i nte rsec t i  on s t i  11 apply. 

GREG J MARTIN ========= 

GREG J MARTIN ========= 

Dpw Road Engineering Miscellaneous Comments 
IT ?h  
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REVIEW ON APRIL 1 7 ,  2006 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 
UPDATED ON AUGUST 1, 2006 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 

UPDATED ON MARCH 26, 2007 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 
UPDATED ON JULY 2 0 ,  2007 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 
UPDATED ON FEBRUARY 21, 2008 BY GREG J MARTIN ========= 

__-_ _ -- -- ____--- -- 
- - - __ ---_ __----- -- 
- - __ - - _- - - - -_ -- --- 
_____---- _________  
_ - ___ ---- __-_--_ -- 

Dpw Sanitation Completeness Comments 

No. 4 Review Summary Statement f o r  Appl. 06-0149, APN: 39-083-11; Marlo: 

The Proposal i s  out o f  compliance with D i s t r i c t  o r  County san i ta t i on  p o l i c i e s  and 
the  County Design C r i t e r i a  (CDC) P a r t  4, Sanitary Sewer Design, June 2006 e d i t i o n ,  
and a lso lacks s u f f i c i e n t  informat ion f o r  complete evaluat ion.  The D is t r i c t lCoun ty  
Sani ta t ion Engi neeri ng and Envi ronmental Compl i ance sections cannot recommend ap- 
proval o f  the p ro jec t  as proposed. 

Reference f o r  County Design C r i t e r i a :  h t t p :  / / w . d p w . c o . s a n t a -  
cruz.  ca. us/DESIGNCRITERIA. PDF 

Pol i c y  Compl i ance Items : 

Item 1) This review no t i ce  i s  e f f e c t i v e  f o r  one year from the  issuance date al low 
the appl icant the t ime t o  receive t e n t a t i v e  map, development o r  other d iscret ionary 
permit approval. I f  a f t e r  t h i s  t ime frame t h i s  p ro jec t  has not received approval 
from the Planning Department, a new a v a i l a b i l i t y  l e t t e r  must be obtained by the  ap- 
p l i c a n t .  Once a t e n t a t i v e  map i s  approved t h i s  l e t t e r  sha l l  apply u n t i l  t he  tenta-  
t i v e  map approval expires.  

Informat ion Items 

Item 1) A complete engineered sewer plan, addressing a l l  issues required by D i s t r i c t  
s t a f f  and meeting County -Design C r i t e r i a -  standards (unless a variance i s  al lowed), 
i s  required. D i s t r i c t  approval o f  the proposed d iscret ionary permit  i s  wi thheld un- 
t i l  the plan meets a l l  requirements. The fo l lowing items need t o  be shown on the  
plans : 

Item 2)  The sewer improvement p lan submitted f o r  the subject  p r o j e c t  i s  approved by 
the D i s t r i c t  based upon plans dated June 5. 2007 w i t h  the add i t i on  o f  t he  Sani ta t ion 
General Notes. Any fu tu re  changes t o  these plans shal l  be routed t o  the D i s t r i c t  f o r  
review t o  determine i f  addi t ional  condi t ions by the D i s t r i c t  are required by the  
plan change. A l l  changes sha l l  be h igh l i gh ted  as plan rev is ions and changes may 
cause addi t ional  requi rements t o  meet D i  s t r i c t  standards. The D i  s t r i c t  i s r e v i  ewi ng 
a proposed 20-feet wide D i s t r i c t  easement on the  adjacent (APN: 39-083-13) property 
f o r  D i s t r i c t  maintenance o f  t he  e x i s t i n g  pub l i c  sewer. Conditions o f  approval o f  
t h i s  app l i ca t i on  sha l l  be t h a t :  a .  P r i o r  t o  the f i l i n g  o f  t he  f i n a l  map, the ap- 
p l i c a n t  sha l l  show the  easement on the adjacent property on the  f i n a l  map and the  
easement s h a l l  be approved by the D i s t r i c t  and recorded. b .  The easement s h a l l  i n -  
clude a 12- feet  wide, paved vehic le  access f o r  D i s t r i c t  maintenance and repa i r  of 
t he  sewer main. F u l l  vehicular access f o r  D i s t r i c t  sha l l  be provided w i t h i n  the  
twenty f e e t  wide sewer easement by construct ing a 12 fee t  wide paved ( a l l  weather) 
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access road. c .  No improvements or impediments t o  access shall be allowed w i t h i n  
either the S a n i t a t i o n  District easements, including overhanging trees or fences t h a t  
block District vehicular access t o  the manholes 

Item 3) Attach a n  approved (signed by the District)  copy of the sewer system plan  t o  
the bu i ld ing  permi t submittal . 

Any questions regarding the above comments should be directed t o  Diane Romeo of the 
S a n i t a t i o n  Engineering division a t  (831) 454-2160. There are no miscellaneous com- 
ments. ========= UPDATED ON AUGUST 2 ,  2007 BY D I A N E  ROMEO ========= 
N0.5 Review Summary Statement for Appl. 06-0149, APN: 39-083-11; Marlo: 

Reference for County Design Criteria: h t t p :  //www.dpw.co.santa- 
cruz.ca .us/DESIGNCRITERIA. PDF 

Completeness Items: . Sewer service i s  available for this  project provided t h a t  the 
fol 1 owi ng completeness i ssues are addressed. : 

The civil  engineering and sewer improvement p lans  submitted as the 5th submittal are 
approved w i t h  the a d d i t i o n  of the following: 

Show new manhole (noted as -To be construct t o  replace existing clean out on Marlo 
property. F u l l  access shall be maintained through side yard for District staff and 
equi pment . 

Clarify location of 10-  wide private easement for existing sewer lateral  for 
jacent property. Remove reference t o  20- wide easement on adjacent property. 

Any changes t o  plans t h a t  affect District sewers shall necessitate add i t iona  
by s ta f f  and a d d i t i o n a l  revisions may be required. 

Any questions regarding the above cr i ter ia  should be directed t o  Diane Romeo 
S a n i t a t i o n  Engineering division a t  (831) 454-2160. 

There are no miscellaneous comments. 

Dpw Sanitat ion Miscellaneous Comments 

REVIEW ON APRIL 3. 2007 BY DIANE ROMEO ========= _-_------ ____---_- 
Mi scel 1 aneous : 

Attach a n  approved (signed by the District)  copy of the sewer system p l a n  t o  
bui 1 d i n g  permit submi t t a l  s . 

ad-  

review 

of the 

the 

The District wishes t o  not i fy  the property owner t h a t  any improvements w i t h i n  a n  
easement for a public sewer main will be removed i f  the District needs t o  
replace/repair the sewer m a i n .  

Any questi ons regardi ng the above M i  scel 1 aneous comments should be d i  rected Diane 
Romeo o f  the S a n i t a t i o n  Engineering d i v i s i o n  a t  (831) 454-2160. 
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UPDATED ON JULY 26, 2007 BY DIANE ROMEO ========= I tem l )  Attach an ap- _-_----- - --_----- - 
proved (signed by the  D i s t r i c t )  copy o f  the sewer system plan t o  the b u i l d i n g  permit 
submi t ta l .  

Any questions regarding the above M i  s c e l l  aneous comments should be d i  rected Diane 
Romeo o f  the Sani ta t ion Engineering d i v i s i o n  a t  (831) 454-2160. 

There are no M i  s c e l l  aneous comments. 
UPDATED ON JULY 27, 2007 BY DIANE ROMEO ========= _-_------ _--_-- --- 

Aptos-La Selva Beach Fire Prot Dist Completeness C 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON APRIL 11, 2006 BY E R I N  K STOW ========= __ __ - --- - ___ - - --_ - 
DEPARTMENT NAME : Aptos/La Sel va F i  r e  Dept . APPROVED 
This p ro jec t  requires an Urban Wildland In ter face Code plan review before any other 
plans are approved. 
All F i r e  Department bu i l d ing  requirements and fees w i l l  be addressed i n  the  Bui ld ing 
P e r m i t  phase. 
Plan check i s  based upon plans submitted t o  t h i s  o f f i c e .  Any changes o r  a l t e r a t i o n s  
sha l l  be re-submitted f o r  review p r i o r  t o  construct ion.  

Aptos-La Selva Beach Fire Prot Dist Miscellaneous 

LATEST COMMENTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN SENT TO PLANNER FOR THIS AGENCY 

REVIEW ON APRIL  11, 2006 BY E R I N  K STOW ========= _______-_ __------- 
NO COMMENT 
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Board of Directors 
Bruce Daniels, President 
Dr Thomas R LaHue, Vice President 
John W Beebe 
Dr Bruce Jaife 
Daniel F Kriege 

Laura D Brown, General Manager 

February 22,2006 

Judy Hutchison 
Ifland. Engineers, Inc. 
110 Water Street, Suite 2 
§anta Cruz, CA 95062 

SUBJECT: Conditional Water Service Appl ica t ion  - 7278 Mesa  Drive, 
Aptos, APN 039-083-11 

Dear Ms. Hutchison: 

In  response to the subject application, the Board of Directors of the Soquel Creek 
Water District at their regular meeting of February 21, 2006 , voted to  grant you a 
conditional Will Serve Letter for your project so that you may proceed through the 
appropriate planning entity. Unconditional Will Serve Let ter  cannot be granted 
until such time as  you are granted a Final Discretionary Permi t  on your project. At 
tha t  time, a n  Unconditional Will Serve Letter will be granted subject to your 
meeting the requirements of the District’s Water Demand Offset Program and any 
additional conservation requirements of the District prior to  obtaining the actual 
connection to the District facilities subject to the provisions se t  forth below. 

Possible I n f r a s t r u c t u r e  Check Lis t  yes no 
.l. LAFCO Annexation required 

This present indication to  serve is valid for a two-year period from the date of this 
letter; however, it should not be taken a s  a guarantee tha t  service will be available 
t o  the  project in the future or t ha t  additional conditions, not otherwise listed in this 
letter, will not be imposed by the District prior to granting water  service. Instead, 
this present indication t o  serve is intended to acknowledge that, under existing 
conditions, water service would be available on condition that the developer agrees 
to  provide the following items without cost to the District: 

EXHIBIT ID 
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1) 
2) 

3 j  

Destroys any wells on the  property in accordance with State Bulletin No. 74; 
Satisfies all conditions imposed by the District to assure necessary water 
pressure, flow and quality; 
Satisfies all conditions of Resolution No. 03-31 Establishing a Water Demand 
Offset Policy for New Development, w h c h  s ta tes  that all applicants for new 
water service shall be required to offset expected water use of their  respective 
development by a 1.2 to 1 ratio by retrofitting existing developed property 
within the Soquel Creek Water District service area so that any  new 
development has  a “zero impact” on the District’s groundwater supply. 
Applicants for new service shall bear those costs associated with the retrofit 
as deemed appropriate by the District up t o  a maximum set by the District 
and pay any associated fees set by the District to reimburse administrative 
and  inspection costs in accordance with District procedures for implementing 
this program; 
Satisfies all conditions for water conservation required by the District at the 
time of application for service, including the following: 

a) Plans for a water efficient landscape and  irrigation system shall be 
submitted to District Conservation Staff for approval. Current Water 
Use Efficiency Requirements are enclosed with this letter, and a re  
subject to change; 

installed water-using appliances (e.g. dishwashers, clothes washers, 
etc.) shall have the  EPA Energy Star label plus new clothes washers 
also shall have a water use factor of 7.5 or less; 

c) District Staff shall inspect the completed project for compliance with 
all conservation requirements prior to  commencing domestic water 
service; 

4) 

b) All interior plumbing fixtures shall be low-flow and all Applicant- 

5) 
6)  

7) 

Completes LAFCO annexation requirements, if applicable; 
All units shall be individually metered with a minimum size of 5/8-inch by %- 
inch standard domestic water  meters; 
A memorandum of the terms of this letter shall be recorded with the County 
Recorder of the  County of Santa Cruz to insure that any  future property 
owners are notified of the  conditions set forth herein. 

Future  conditions which negatively affect the District’s ability to serve the proposed 
development include, bu t  are  not limited to, a determination by the District that 
existing and anticipated water supplies are insufficient to continue adequate a n d  
reliable service to  existing customers while extending new service to your 
development. In  that case, service may be denied. 

You are hereby put on notice that the Board of Directors of the Soquel Creek Water  
District is considering adopting additional policies t o  mitigate the impact of new 

ExH\BIT ID 
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development on the local groundwater basins, w b c h  are currently the District’s 
only source of supply. Such actions are being considered because of concerns about 
existing condltions tha t  threaten the groundwater basins and  the  lack of a 
supplemental supply source that would restore and maintain healthy aquifers. The 
Board may adopt additional mandatory mitigation measures to further address the 
impact of development on existing water supplies, such as the  impact of impervious 
construction on groundwater recharge. Possible new conditions of service that may 
be considered include designing and  i n s t a l h g  facilities or hxtures on-site or at a 
specified location as  prescribed and  approved by the District which would restore 
groundwater recharge potential as determined by the District. The proposed project 
would be subject to t h s  and any other conditions of service that the District may 
adopt prior to granting water seivice. As policies s r e  developed, the information . c d  
be made  available a t  the District Office. 

Sincerely, 
A Q U E L  CREEK FATER DISTRICT 

Engineering ManagerKhief Engineer 

Cc: Patricia & John Marlo 
7278 Mesa Drive 
Aptos, CA 95003 

Enclosures: Water Use Efficiency Requirements & Sample 
Unconditional Water Service Application 
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Report of Neighborhood Meeting 
Marlo Minor Land Division 

Appl# 06-0149 

A neighborhood meeting was held zt 2:OO pm on December 30,2006 at the meeting room 
of the Aptos-La Selva Fire Station at 6934 Soquel Drive, Aptos. A development sign 
was installed at the property on December 5,2006. See enclosed Sign Installation 
Certificate. Neighbors were notified by mail with invitation letters mailed out December 
10 or before. A copy of the letter with attachments is enclosed. The letter included a 
reduced copy of the landscape plan for the project so recipients could see the location of 
the project, configuration of the parcel and the design for the 3 lot subdivision proposed 
by the applicant. 

All parcels within 300’ of the project boundaries were identified on assessor parcel maps. 
A mailing list was generated to include all owners of these properties plus, where the 
property owner did not reside in the property, all occupants of the identified parcels. A 
copy of all the maps, the mailing lists, the invitation letter and the reduced landscape plan 
were mailed to the project planner on December 22,2006. See attached Letter of 
Transmittal. 

Four neighbors attended the meeting. Their names and addresses are shown on the 
attached sign in list. In addition, neighbor Herb Ichikawa called and said he was unable 
to attend but had no adverse comments on the proposal. Available for review at the 
meeting were full size prints of all plans for the project, including both civil and 
architectural plans. The axonometric view of the project was available at that time, so 
reduced copies of that were available at the meeting for review as well. 

Issues raised at the meeting were: 

Stew & PK Gibson 

They wanted to confirm that their existing fence will not be removed to construct 
the proposed street. The original base map for the project showed a fence being removed 
from the proposed ROW. The fence shown on the plans was an old fence that is no 
longer there. Their existing fence is outside the ROW and will remain. 

They requested that all landscape plantings along the common boundary of their 
property and the subdivision be dense and high enough for privacy (6-87, but also not be 
excessively high (1 5’+) and shade their yard. This will be done by the selection of plant 
materials along the fence by the landscape architect in the final landscape plan for the 
project . 

The Gibson’s rear yard is higher in elevation than the adjacent Lot 3. They asked 
if the fence to be built along the property line could be 6’ high when measured from their 
side of the fence. If due to grading of the lot, the fence is 6’ high on the Lot 3 side but 
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only 4’ high on their side, their privacy would be impacted. This issue will be addressed 
when the project goes to hearing by, if necessary, requesting a fence height variance to 
provide adequate screening for the Gibson’s yard. 

Randy Stanley 

He lives at the northwest corner of Mar Vista and Mesa. He was concerned about 
the amount of tree removal that would be needed to make improvements to the 
intersection. After reviewing the plans, he saw that the area to be improved was much 
smaller than he originally thought so the amount of tree and vegetation removal was less 
than he feared. He asked that the amount of tree removal be minimized consistent with 
completing the proposed intersection improvements. 

He inquired if there was to be a curb on the north side of Mar Vista Drive could it 
be a rolled curb allowing a vehicle io drive over it on occasion. He has a driveway he 
uses infrequently that enters the street at the intersection. The current proposal does not 
call for any curb on the north side of Mar Vista. Therefore, no change will be made in 
his ability to access his property. 

John Orlando 

He attended on behalf of his mother who lives on the west boundary of the project 
site. After looking at the plan attached to the invitation letter, he just wanted to clarify a 
few aspects of the plan as it affected his mother’s home. He had no criticisms of the plan. 
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John & Patricia Marlo 
7278 Mesa Drive 

Aptos, Cahfornia 95003 
831.662.9102 

December 5,2006 

Dear Neighbor, 

As required by new County regulations, we wdl be holding a meeting on Saturday, 
December 30,2006 at 2:OOpm to present our plans for a 3-1ot subdivision of a one acre 
parcel we own. The property is a flag lot located off Mar Vista Drive near the 
intersection of Mar Vista Drive and Mesa Drive. We wlll have available for your review 
the plans fGr  the land &vision and the three new homes proposed for the property. A 
reduced copy of the subdivision plan is enclosed. 

You are invited to attend the meeting, look over our plans and let us know your thoughts 
about the project. The meeting will be held a t  the Aptos Fire Department a t  6934 Soquel 
Drive. If you plan to attend, please give us a call a few days ahead so we will have an idea 
of how many people we should expect. If you cannot attend but have questions about 
our proposal, please give our consultant, Steve Mills at  Ifland Engineers, a call at 426- 
5313 x225. In addxion, you may call Randall Adams, the County Project Planner 
assigned to our project, a t  454-3218 with questions. 

W e  know we have spoken with many of you over the years about our plans for the 
property. However, this meeting wiil give everyone living nearby a chance to see our 
plans and comment upon them before they d be considered by the County Planning 
Commission. 

W e  look forward to meeting you. 

John & Patricia Marlo 
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County of Santa Cruz 
Planning Department 

Planning Commission 
Meeting Date: 1 1/19/08 
Agenda Item: # 7 

After 9:OO a.m. m:-e. 

Additions to the Staff Report for the 
Planning Commission 

Item 3 06-0149 

Late Correspondence 



SOQUEl CREEK 
WATER DISTRICT 

Board of Dlrectors 
Bruce Daniels, President 
Dr. Thomas R. LaHue, Vice Presidenf 
Dr. Don Hoernschemeyer 
Dr. Bruce Jaffe 
Daniel F. Kriege 

- -  . -. __ -. - . - _._ .. 

Laura D Brown, General Manager 

November 14,2008 

MI-. Steve Mills 
Ifland Engineers 
5200 Soquel Avenue, Suite 102 
danta Cruz, CA 95062 

SUBJECT Conditional Water Service Application - John & Patricia 
Marlo, 7278 Mesa Drive, Aptos, APN 039-083-11 

Dear Mr. Mills: 

In response to  the subject application, the Board of Directors of the Soquel Creek 
Water District a t  their regular meeting of October 7,2008 voted to grant you a 
conditional Will Serve Letter for your proposed three new single-family dwellings so 
that you may proceed through the appropriate planning entity. An Unconditional 
Will Serve Letter cannot be granted until such time as you are granted a Final 
Discretionary Permit on your project. At that time, an Unconditional Will Serve 
Letter will be granted subject to your meeting the requirements of the District’s 
Water Demand Offset Program and any additional conservation requirements of the 
District prior to obtaining the actual connection to the District facilities subject to 
the provisions set forth below. 

Possible Infrastructure Check List yes no 
1. LAFCO Annexation required 
2. Water Main Extension required off-site 
3. On-site water system required 
4. New water storage tank required 
5. Booster Pump Station required 

I 
6. Adequate pressure 
7. Adequate flow 
8. Frontape on a water main x 

~ 

x 9. Other requirements that may be added as a result of 
policy changes. 

This present indication to serve is valid for a two-year period from the date of this 
letter; however, it should not be taken as a guarantee that service will be available 
to the project in the future or that additional conditions, not otherwise listed in this 
Letter, will not be imposed by the District prior to granting water service. Instead, 
this present indication to serve is intended to acknowledge that, under existing 
conditions, water service would be available on condition that the developer agrees 
to provide the following items without cost to the District: 

MAIL TO. 0. Box 1550 * Capitola, CA 95010 
5180 Soquel Drive 0 TEL, 831 -475-8500 FAX: 831-475-4291 wEBsirE: ww.soquelcreekwater.org 
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1) 
2) 

3) 

. 

Destroys any wells on the property in accordance with State Bulletin No. 74; 
Satisfies all conditions imposed by the District to assure necessary water 
pressure, flow and quality; 
Satisfies all conditions of Resolution No. 03-31 Establishing a Water Demand 
Offset Policy for New Development, which states that all applicants for new 
water service shall be required to offset expected water use of their respective 
development by a 1.2 to 1 ratio by retrofitting existing developed property 
within the Soquel Creek Water District service area so that any new 
development has a “zero impact” on the -District’s groundwater supply. 
Applicants for new service shall bear those costs associated with the retrofit 
as deemed appropriate by the District up to a maximum set by the District 
and pay any associated fees set by the District to reimburse administrative 
and inspection costs in accordance with District procedures for implementing 
this program; 
Satisfies all conditions for water conservation required by the District at the 
time of application for service, including the following: 

a) Plans for a water efficient landscape and irrigation system shall be 
submitted to District Conservation Staff for approval. Current Water 
Use Efficiency Requirements are enclosed with this letter, and are 
subject to change; 

b) All interior plumbing fixtures shall be low-flow and all Applicant- 
installed water-using appliances (e.g. dishwashers, clothes washers, 
etc.) shall have the EPA Energy Star label plus new clothes washers 
also shall have a water use factor of 8:5 or less; 

c) District Staff shall inspect the completed project for compliance with 
all conservation requirements prior to commencing domestic water 
service; 

4) 

5) 
6) 

7) 

Completes LAFCO annexation requirements, if applicable; 
All units shall be individually metered with a minimum size of 5/8-inch by %- 
inch standard domestic water meters; 
A memorandum of the terms of this letter shall be recorded with the County 
Recorder of the County of Santa Cruz to insure that any future property 
owners are notified of the conditions set forth herein. 

Future conditions which negatively affect the District’s ability to serve the proposed 
development include, but are not limited to, a determination by the District that 
existing and anticipated water supplies are insufficient t o  continue adequate and 
reliable service to  existing customers while extending new service to your 
development. In that case, service may be denied. 

You are hereby put on notice that the Board of Directors of the Soquel ,Creek Water 
District is considering adopting. additional policies to mitigate the impact of new 
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development on the local groundwater basins, which are currently the District’s 
only source of supply. Such actions are being considered because of concerns about 
existing conditions that threaten the groundwater basins and the lack of a 
supplemental supply source that would restore and maintain healthy aquifers. The 
Board may adopt additional mandatory mitigation measures to  further address the 
impact of development on existing water supplies, such as the impact of impervious 
construction on groundwater recharge. Possible new conditions of service that may 
be considered include designing and installing facilities or fixtures on-site or at a 
specified location as prescribed and approved by the District which would restore 
groundwater recharge potential as determined by the District. The proposed project 
would be subject to this and any other conditions of service.that the District may 
adopt prior to granting water service. As policies are developed, the information will 
be made available a t  the District Office. 

Sincerely, 
SOQUEL CREEK WATER DISTRICT 

Engineering Manager/Chief Engineer 

Cc: John & Patricia Marlo 
7278 Mesa Drive 
Aptos, CA 95003 

Enclosures: Water Use Eficiency Requirements & Sample 
Unconditional Water Service Application 
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From: PLN AgendaMail 

Sent: 

To: PLN AgendaMail 

Subject: Agenda Comments 

Monday, November 17,2008 3:21 PM 

.II ..... -,I,-.,, I ........................... .................... l_" ........................................... " ..................... ......... ............ ...... ',,,,,.,I ""ll_-" ..... I - .,".~ .... ............... 

Meeting Type : Planning Commission 

Meeting Date : I 1 I1 912008 Item Number : 7.00 

Name : John Herkomer Email : herkomer@applied-motion.com 

Address : 3020 Mar Vista Dr. 
Aptos 

Phone : 761.6555 

Comments : 
Re: APN: 039-083-1 1 
I plan to attend the  planning meeting on Wednesday regarding the downstream drainage refered to on 
pages 4 & 38-44 of the Staff Report which I received this last Friday. The potential overflow could have 
serious effects to my property and and to the property adjacent to mine which is lower in elevation. I 
requested but did not receive an engineering report from lfland Engineering. 

1 1 /18/2008 - 9 5 -  

EXHIBIT I D  

mailto:herkomer@applied-motion.com

	Fig
	Fig

